


Materials are the most important enabler of performance improvements for future semiconductors: 
Matter that Matters—the materials that enable the most advanced chip generations to be produced, without which
continued increases in computing power in smaller packages at lower prices could never happen.

What’s the Matter?
For semiconductors to continue to gain computing power while shrinking in size, manufacturing methods and
materials must continually change. For the first 40 years or so in its history, the semiconductor industry didn’t need
to worry much about the handful of key materials used to make chips; it was mostly changes in the manufacturing
equipment that allowed the wiring within devices to shrink to allow higher performance in smaller areas.

Historical semiconductor materials have reached the limits of their electrical and physical properties and won’t
allow the high performance levels required by the most advanced chips at ever-decreasing dimensions. These
materials must be replaced.

ATMI is a semiconductor materials expert focused on developing new 
semiconductor materials that enhance customers’ process efficiency.

To stay on its technology path—known as “Moore’s Law”—the industry’s key building block materials are changing,
revolving around copper and related new materials. Chipmakers are moving quickly to adopt and use these 
new materials.

The problem: changing to copper means that other new materials must be used and new processing methods
developed. Changing one material requires changing the materials around it. Every layer in a chip affects the layer
before it and after it. Switching to copper wiring means changing many of the other materials that surround the
wiring, as well as changing the processes to deposit, planarize, and clean the copper wiring. Each manufacturing
step must be performed flawlessly to ensure high quality and high performance.

ATMI is the copper materials market leader, and, we believe, 
is the most expert because of its broad materials portfolio 

and years of copper-related process and materials experience.

Chipmakers are chip design, manufacturing, applications, and marketing experts—it is becoming more difficult for
them to also be materials experts. Today, there’s only a small window of opportunity when introducing a new chip
to make a profit before competitors follow. Time to market for a new product becomes a critical competitive factor.
Getting to market quickly requires adopting new materials and ramping new processes rapidly. The more process
problems that can be addressed and solved in the early development cycle, the faster these new products can get
to market.

ATMI develops both semiconductor process knowledge and new 
materials knowledge so it can transfer its extensive learning to customers

to speed their new process ramps.

Successful materials and chipmaking process development takes years, yet the industry introduces a new chip
generation every two years. Close working partnerships for all parties become vital for success.

ATMI is researching and developing the materials and process efficiency 
techniques to be used two generations out, working side-by-side 

with its customers as they plan their future chips.



(in thousands, except per share data)
December 31, 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001
Revenues $281,754 $246,291 $171,634 $136,975 $111,563
Operating income (loss) 40,409 37,379 6,686 4,136 (10,732)
Income from continuing operations 30,722 20,106 1,988 1,772 657
Income (loss) from operations of discontinued operations,

net of taxes — 3,313 (11,907) (32,493) (10,353)
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations,

net of taxes — 8,083 — — —
Net income (loss) 30,722 31,502 (9,919) (30,721) (9,696)
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations $0.85 $0.64 $ 0.06 $ 0.06 $ 0.02
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from operations of

discontinued operations $ — $0.10 $(0.38) $(1.05) $(0.34)
Diluted earnings per share from gain on disposal of 

discontinued operations $ — $0.26 $ — $   — $    —
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share $0.85 $1.00 $(0.32) $(0.99) $(0.32)
Weighted-average shares outstanding—

assuming dilution 36,276 31,650 31,208 30,997 30,657

(in thousands)
December 31, 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001
Working capital $274,323 $190,874 $235,204 $276,717 $337,457
Total assets 499,836 470,100 414,442 416,482 459,056
Long-term obligations 3,460 118,255 115,406 115,346 118,118
Total stockholders’ equity 452,198 297,576 254,251 256,390 280,014

See pages 9-36 for ATMI‘s detailed financial information.

Revenues
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ATMI’s strategic intent is to be The Source of Semiconductor
Process Efficiency, making us “invaluable” to our customers.
Becoming and remaining an essential partner in the

semiconductor industry is a never-ending journey. Though it’s been
an exciting first year as Chief Executive and we’ve accomplished a
lot in a short time, there’s still a full slate of challenges before us
as we strive to expand our position as the preeminent market
leader for innovative semiconductor materials, and materials
packaging and dispensing solutions.

Today, preeminence in our markets is achieved by supplying
innovative materials, and materials packaging and dispensing
solutions as standalone products to our customers. By working with
them to deliver Process Efficiency, we are transforming ATMI from a
product company into a process partner who contributes a different
level of knowledge and value directly linked to customer objectives:
reduced development cycle times, lower development costs, faster
time to market, and lower overall cost of ownership.
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Our strategic intent requires a specific mindset:

•We will support the leading customers wherever
they are, with the best employees we have.

Our key customer teams of dedicated
employees from sales, marketing, finance,
research & development, and applications
support not only serve our customers, but
also educate and learn from them—using that
knowledge to lead all of ATMI to increase
the value our customers receive from our
products and services.

•We will drive top-to-bottom continuous
improvement efforts in our processes and people.

Our continuous improvement efforts focus
includes leadership development at all levels
of the Company. Employees devoted more
than 20,000 working hours in 2005 to
productivity education programs to strengthen
problem-solving and team coordination skills.
For example, over the past four years our Six

Sigma productivity program has produced
more than $15 million in manufacturing
improvements, process efficiencies, and reduced
development cycle time.

•We will deliver continuous innovation in
products and services.

Because of our rich technical history and
focus on generating intellectual property,
customers consider ATMI an “innovation
generator” who is critical to their success.
Our track record has earned us the
opportunity to closely collaborate with them
on their technology requirements for future
chip generations.

Though there are many things that happen day in
and day out to challenge companies, our focus on
our strategic intent and the objectives to achieve it
doesn’t waver. Helping make customers successful
with each new chip generation creates long-term
sustainable growth for us.
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2005 Report Card
We were pleased with ATMI’s 2005 performance,
but are committed to doing even better. Revenues
and operating income experienced steady year-
over-year growth while we improved our market
position in our key product areas, but higher than
anticipated one-time expenses dampened the effect
of this growth.

Behind the financial results are some key strategic
goals; here’s our report card on meeting them 
in 2005:

•Expand ATMI’s presence in Asia—including
technical support, product development, and
additional manufacturing capabilities.

We acquired an interest in Anji Micro-
electronics (Shanghai, China) to accelerate
our copper-related materials efforts, and to
improve our position in this critical region.

We entered into an agreement with Ekay (Hsin-
chu, Taiwan) to manufacture select materials to
supply the fast-growing Asia market.

We began work on Taiwan-based applications
capabilities to support our plating and cleans
businesses.

•Further improve supply chain productivity.
We relocated our materials packaging
operations into an advanced manufacturing
facility that will allow us to nearly quadruple
our output at lower cost per unit.

We entered into an agreement with Woojin
(Korea) to manufacture certain liquids
packaging products, which will improve
operating costs while creating new
opportunities in South East Asia, especially in
the flat panel market.
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•Improve our position with key customers.

Of the seven chipmakers who produce more
than 70% of all copper wafers, as of the end
of 2005 we supply:

5 of 7 with cleans materials, deposition
materials, and photoresist packaging.

6 of 7 with copper plating materials.

7 of 7 with ion implant gases.

•We entered into more than 25 significant
technical interactions with these seven
copper leaders.

Top 10 Chipmakers = Top 10 Customers
We expect that today’s seven volume copper
chipmakers will grow to ten over the next few
years; we intend to make these top ten chipmakers 
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our Top Ten customers. Our key account program
increases the level of understanding we have and
brings together great minds from both sides to
solve big problems—much of our innovation stems
directly from the great ideas generated from
customer interactions.

In the semiconductor industry, the first chipmaker
to market achieves the highest portion of the profit
to be earned. If ATMI products, expertise, and
support can help our customers to get a new
product to market faster while also improving their
manufacturing efficiencies, we become much more
valuable to them. Today, our interactions with 
our top customers span the most advanced
commercial chip generations in production: 90
nanometers (“nm”) and 65nm, and the
next two generations—45nm and 32nm,
which will enter production over the

≤

≤

≤
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next five years. An important consideration for our
industry is that developing new materials can take
years, and big investments are made before we
see commercial volume sales. It is clear to us that
the time, effort, and cost to arrive at new materials
and process efficiency solutions can be reduced
by looking at the materials interactions and
compatibilities across the serial process steps that,
when complete, create a chip.

To realize these opportunities, we’ve made
additional investments designed to facilitate rapid
experimentation and data exchange, working at 
a level other suppliers cannot—a level that the
market truly needs. Our objective is to help our
customers achieve improved return on their rapidly
escalating process investment by offering them 
the opportunity to take full advantage of the
capabilities we have. By contributing this higher
level of knowledge, we are helping our customers
increase their process efficiency while defining a
new set of rules in the market.
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2006 Challenges
While we moved the Company forward in 2005,
we clearly have a lot to do in 2006 as our focus on
the leading edge intensifies…

•…pursue additional process efficiency solutions
with smart and active materials packaging that
tracks, senses, and optimizes material use.

•…again redefine process efficiency in the ion
implant process with in situ materials and
process analysis, in combination with our SDS3

product ramp.

•…continue to expand our copper presence
further through investment in cleaning, deposition,
and planarization materials capabilities to
ensure we meet the demands our customers are
placing on us for solutions for 45nm and 32nm
chip generations.

•…further explore process efficiency opportunities
for our materials packaging and gas storage and
delivery solutions in semiconductor-like markets,
such as biotechnology.
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•…apply our Six Sigma skills to deliver our key
strategic objectives and to optimize the processes
that supported our performance last year.

The Future (Materials + Process Efficiency +
Customer Focus = Growth)
Our strategic intent, while straightforward and
challenging, is resonating with our customers and
should drive greater value for our shareholders:
ATMI, as The Source of Semiconductor Process
Efficiency, will have the leading position with key
customers for their critical process materials, and
materials packaging and dispensing for future chip
generations because we deliver to them the highest
levels of process efficiency.

While our products themselves deliver one level of
process efficiency—by producing superior technical
results—we believe that, by combining them with
smart and active packaging, sensing capabilities
that optimize consumption rates, or other in situ
capabilities designed to optimize performance, the
process efficiency and value our customers realize
will be taken to a much higher level, creating a
greater return for them, and a fantastic market
position for us.

ATMI is a company full of employees excited by the
opportunities they have before them to improve our
customers’ process efficiency. We serve a market
that, by its very nature, challenges us to be creative
and aggressive in delivering our very best, so that
we may be the marketplace winners over the long
term. Our solid financial position helps to support
these opportunities, giving us the chance to prove
our value by fulfilling our customers’ needs every
day. Our customers value what we do because of
our focus on their process efficiency—which simply
describes our obsessive desire to understand their
needs better than anyone else.

I am proud to speak for all of us at ATMI when I say
that we believe our best days are ahead of us. We
appreciate your continued support.

Douglas Neugold,
Chief Executive Officer
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Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001
Consolidated Statements of Operations:

Revenues $281,754 $246,291 $171,634 $136,975 $111,563
Cost of revenues 140,251 122,415 89,902 (3) 68,424 54,545 (11)

Gross profit 141,503 123,876 81,732 68,551 57,018
Operating expenses:

Research and development 22,284 19,577 19,170 (4) 13,843 9,896
Selling, general, and administrative 78,810 66,920 54,145 50,572 51,843 (12)
Restructuring and other charges — — 1,731 (5) — 6,011 (13)

Total operating expenses 101,094 86,497 75,046 64,415 67,750
Operating income (loss) 40,409 37,379 6,686 4,136 (10,732)
Interest income (expense), net 5,407 (3,442) (3,862) (1,803) 3,582
Other income (expense), net (432) (3,473) (2) (5,453) (6) 390 (9) 7,003 (14)

Income (loss) before income taxes 45,384 30,464 (2,629) 2,723 (147)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 14,662 10,358 (4,617) (7) 951 (804)
Income from continuing operations 30,722 20,106 1,988 1,772 657
Income (loss) from operations of 

discontinued operations, net of taxes — 3,313 (11,907) (8) (32,493) (10) (10,353) (15)
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations, net of taxes — 8,083 — — —
Net income (loss) $ 30,722 $ 31,502 $ (9,919) $(30,721) $ (9,696)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share:

Earnings per share from continuing operations $0.85 $0.64 $ 0.06 $ 0.06 $ 0.02
Earnings (loss) per share from operations 

of discontinued operations — $0.10 $(0.38) $(1.05) $(0.34)
Earnings per share from gain on disposal 

of discontinued operations — $0.26 — — —
Earnings (loss) per common share $0.85 $1.00 $(0.32) $(0.99) $(0.32)

Weighted-average shares outstanding—assuming dilution 36,276 31,650 31,208 30,997 30,657

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents, and marketable securities (16) $256,137 $238,960 $128,700 $166,178 $210,494
Working capital 274,323 190,874 235,204 276,717 337,457
Total assets 499,836 470,100 414,442 416,482 459,056
Long-term obligations 3,460 (1) 118,255 115,406 115,346 118,118
Total stockholders’ equity 452,198 (1) 297,576 254,251 256,390 280,014

(1) Includes effect of conversion of the Company’s 5.25% convertible subordinated notes due November 15, 2006 into 5,183,095 shares of common stock.
(2) Includes a $4.5 million asset impairment charge related to the Company’s strategic investment portfolio.
(3) Includes charges of $2.7 million to write down inventory balances in the liquid chemistries and delivery equipment product lines.
(4) Includes $0.7 million of in-process research and development expensed in connection with the ESC, Inc. acquisition.
(5) Represents a $2.4 million asset impairment charge related to the Company’s former liquid chemistries manufacturing facility, partially offset by a $0.7 million gain related to sublease income from a former  tenant in

the Company’s Danbury, Connecticut facility.
(6) Includes $5.7 million of asset impairment charges related to the Company’s strategic investment portfolio.
(7) Includes $3.0 million of tax benefit recognized as a result of a favorable U.S. Tax Court judgment.
(8) Includes a $2.6 million (net of $1.5 million tax benefit) charge for excess and obsolete inventory.
(9) Includes a $1.0 million gain from the sale of available-for-sale securities, offset by a $0.4 million write-down of other available-for-sale securities.

(10) Includes an asset impairment charge of $21.8 million (net of tax benefit of $12.8 million) to recognize the impairment of assets in the Company’s former gallium arsenide epitaxial services business.
(11) Includes a $0.6 million inventory write-down.
(12) Includes a special charge for accounts receivables write down of $2.5 million as a reserve against the possible effects that the weakened economic environment and semiconductor industry downturn had on ATMI’s customers.
(13) Represents severance and other costs incurred in connection with ATMI’s restructuring efforts.
(14) Includes a gain on settlement of patent litigation, net of related expenses, and a $2.6 million gain on the sale of available-for-sale securities, offset by an asset impairment charge of approximately $0.4 million on  

available-for-sale securities.
(15) Includes a $0.7 million (net of tax benefit of $0.4 million) inventory write-down and a $5.4 million (net of tax benefit of $2.6 million) of costs incurred in connection with ATMI’s restructuring efforts announced in the 

first and third quarters of 2001.
(16) Includes non-current marketable securities of $46.3 million, $105.8 million, $9.7 million, $6.0 million, and $2.0 million at December 31, 2005, 2004, 2003, 2002, and 2001, respectively.

S E L E C T E D  F I N A N C I A L  D A T A  



Overview 
ATMI believes it is a leading supplier of materials, materials delivery

systems, and high-purity materials packaging and dispensing products
used worldwide in the manufacture of microelectronic devices. ATMI
specifically targets semiconductor manufacturers, whose silicon “chips”
form the foundation of microelectronics technology proliferating through
information technology, automotive, communication, and consumer
products industries. The market for semiconductor “chips” or devices is
growing and continually changing, which drives demand for new prod-
ucts and technologies at lower cost. ATMI’s objective is to meet the
demands of semiconductor and other microelectronic manufacturers
with solutions that maximize the efficiency of their manufacturing
processes and minimize the time to ramp new processes and deliver new
products. ATMI’s customers include many of the leading semiconductor
and flat-panel display manufacturers in the world, targeting leading-
edge technologies in semiconductor manufacturing.

During 2004, ATMI significantly reduced its exposure to the capital
equipment cycles of the semiconductor industry by selling non-core prod-
uct lines. The non-core product lines that we exited by sale were environ-
mental abatement equipment, materials sensing and monitoring
equipment, specialty thin-film deposition services, outsourced parts
cleaning and tool maintenance services, our smartcard device venture,
and gallium nitride materials.

See Note 2 to our consolidated financial statements for additional
details about the discontinued operations.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates
General

Management’s discussion and analysis of ATMI’s financial condition
and results of operations are based upon our consolidated financial
statements, which have been prepared in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States (U.S. GAAP). The
preparation of these financial statements requires management to make
estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, lia-
bilities, revenues, and expenses, and related disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities. We have determined that our most critical account-
ing policies include revenue recognition, allowances for doubtful
accounts, inventories, marketable securities and investments, deprecia-
tion and amortization, goodwill, stock-based compensation, and income
taxes. We base our estimates on experience and on various other
assumptions that we believe to be reasonable under the circumstances,
which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of
assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.
Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions
or conditions.

Revenue Recognition
We recognize revenue in accordance with SEC Staff Accounting

Bulletin No. 104, “Revenue Recognition” (“SAB No. 104”). SAB No. 104
requires that four basic criteria must be met before revenue can be rec-
ognized: (1) persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists; (2) delivery
has occurred or services have been rendered; (3) the fee is fixed or deter-
minable; and (4) collectibility is reasonably assured. We recognize rev-
enue upon determination that all criteria for revenue recognition have
been met. Revenues from product sales are recognized upon delivery to
a common carrier when terms are FOB origin and upon receipt by a cus-
tomer when terms are FOB destination. In instances where final accept-
ance of equipment is specified by the purchase agreement, revenue is
deferred until all acceptance criteria have been satisfied. Should changes
in conditions cause management to determine these criteria are not met
for certain future transactions, revenue recognized for any reporting
period could be adversely affected. We accrue for sales returns, warranty
costs, and other allowances based on a current evaluation of our experi-
ence based on stated terms of the transactions. Should actual product fail-
ure rates or customer return experience differ from our estimates, revisions
to the estimated accruals would be required.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
The allowance for doubtful accounts is established to represent our

best estimate of the net realizable value of the outstanding accounts
receivable balances. We estimate our allowance for doubtful accounts
based on past due amounts and historical write-off experience, as well as
trends and factors surrounding the credit risk of the specific customers. In
an effort to identify adverse trends, we perform periodic credit evaluations
of our customers and ongoing account balance reviews and agings of
receivables. Amounts are considered past due when payment has not
been received within the time frame of the credit terms extended. Write-
offs are charged directly against the allowance for doubtful accounts and
occur only after all collection efforts have been exhausted. Actual write-
offs and adjustments could differ from the allowance estimates due to
unanticipated changes in the business environment as well as factors and
risks surrounding specific customers.

Inventories
We value inventories using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) cost method.

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market and we write down
the value of inventories for estimated obsolescence and excess quantities
on hand and for known adverse conditions and circumstances. Each
quarter, we make estimates of future demand by using the latest forecasts
and known market conditions available to us. If actual market conditions
are less favorable than those we have projected, then additional inventory
write-downs may be required.
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Marketable Securities
We account for marketable securities in accordance with Statement

of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 115, “Accounting for
Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities” as amended by FASB
Staff Position FAS 115-1 and FAS 124-1, “The Meaning of Other-Than-
Temporary Impairment and Its Application to Certain Investments,”
(“FSP 115-1”). FSP 115-1 provides guidance on determining when
investments in certain debt and equity securities are considered impaired,
whether that impairment is other-than-temporary, and on measuring such
impairment loss. FSP 115-1 also includes accounting considerations sub-
sequent to the recognition of other-than-temporary impairment losses
and requires certain disclosures about unrealized losses that have not
been recognized as other-than-temporary impairments. All of the
Company’s marketable securities are classified as available-for-sale as of
the balance sheet date and are reported at fair value, based on quoted
market prices, with unrealized gains and losses included in stockholders’
equity as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income, net
of applicable taxes. Marketable securities that are in a temporarily impaired
position, where management has the ability and intent to hold until antici-
pated recovery or maturity, are classified as either current or non-current
based on the remaining contractual maturity of the security. Those securi-
ties in a temporarily impaired position with contractual maturities greater
than one year are classified as non-current.

Cost-Basis Investments
We hold minority interests in companies having operations or technol-

ogy in areas within or related to our strategic focus, which are in private
companies whose value is difficult to determine. Investments in private
companies are included in the consolidated balance sheets under the
caption “other long-term assets.” We review investments in private com-
panies for impairment based upon the financial health and specific
prospects for the issuer. Future adverse changes in market conditions or
poor operating results of underlying investments could result in losses or
an inability to recover the carrying value of the investments that may not
be reflected in an investment’s current carrying value, thereby possibly
requiring an impairment charge in the future.

Depreciation and Amortization
We depreciate our property, plant, and equipment using the straight-

line method over the estimated useful life of the asset. The depreciation
periods used are: buildings, 15 to 35 years; machinery and equipment, 3
to 15 years; furniture and fixtures, 5 years; and leasehold improvements
are amortized over the lesser of the lease term or estimated useful life.

We amortize our patents and other amortizable intangible assets over
their estimated useful lives. All amortizable intangible assets are amor-
tized using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the
assets, ranging from 3 to 14 years.

Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets
We account for goodwill in accordance with SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill

and Other Intangible Assets” (“SFAS No. 142”). At December 31, 2005,
the Company had $13.7 million of goodwill, representing the cost of
acquisitions in excess of fair values assigned to the underlying net assets
of acquired companies. In accordance with SFAS No. 142, goodwill is
not amortized but is subject to annual impairment testing. The assess-
ment of goodwill involves the estimation of the fair value of reporting
units, as defined by SFAS No. 142. Management completed this annual
assessment during the fourth quarter of 2005 based on the best information

available as of the date of the assessment, which incorporated manage-
ment’s assumptions about expected future cash flows. Based on this
assessment, there is no goodwill impairment as of December 31, 2005.
Future cash flows can be affected by changes in the global economy and
local economies, changes in the semiconductor industry, changes in tech-
nology, and the execution of management’s plans. There can be no
assurance that future events will not result in impairment of goodwill.

We review the carrying values of intangible assets and long-lived assets
for impairment when facts or circumstances indicate that the carrying
value of intangibles and long-lived assets or other assets may be
impaired. An impairment review consists of a specific evaluation of the
assets or groups of assets to determine whether any impairment exists, by
comparing the estimated future undiscounted cash flows associated with
the asset to the asset’s carrying amount. If the review indicates that the
asset is impaired, then an impairment loss representing the difference
between the asset’s fair value and its carrying value is recognized.

Stock-Based Compensation
We currently account for our stock-based awards under the recognition

and measurement principles of Accounting Principles Board (“APB”)
Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” (“APB
No. 25”), and related Interpretations. All options granted under our plans
had exercise prices equal to market value of the underlying common stock
on the date of grant. All stock-based compensation expense included in
the statements of operations is calculated using the intrinsic-value method
prescribed by APB No. 25. Unvested (“restricted”) share grants awarded to
employees are included in earnings as an expense over the vesting period
of the award. In December 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards
Board (“FASB”) issued SFAS No. 123(R), “Share-Based Payment” (“SFAS
No. 123(R)”), which replaces SFAS No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-
Based Compensation” (“SFAS No. 123”) and supersedes APB No. 25.
SFAS No. 123(R) requires all share-based payments to employees, includ-
ing grants of employee stock options, to be recognized in the financial
statements based on their fair values at grant date or later modification. In
addition, SFAS No. 123(R) will cause unrecognized expense (based on the
amounts in our pro forma footnote disclosure) related to options vesting
after the date of initial adoption to be recognized as a charge to results of
operations over the remaining requisite service period. We have elected to
adopt SFAS No. 123(R) on January 1, 2006, using the modified prospec-
tive approach. Refer to Note 1 to our consolidated financial statements for
further discussion of SFAS No. 123(R).

Income Taxes
We estimate and use our expected annual effective income tax rate to

accrue income taxes on an interim basis. We update these estimates
quarterly. We record valuation allowances to reduce our deferred income
tax assets to an amount that we believe is more likely than not to be real-
ized. We consider estimated future taxable income and ongoing prudent
and feasible tax planning strategies in assessing the need for a valuation
allowance. If we determine that we will not realize all or part of our
deferred income tax assets in the future, we will make an adjustment to
the carrying value of the deferred income tax assets, which would be
reflected as an income tax expense. Conversely, if we determine that we
will realize a deferred income tax asset, which currently has a valuation
allowance, we will reverse the valuation allowance, which would be
reflected as an income tax benefit in our financial statements.

We take tax positions in our worldwide corporate income tax filings
based on careful interpretations of local statutes, rules, regulations, and

ATMI, Inc.     12
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court decisions. Taxing jurisdictions may or may not challenge our appli-
cation and interpretation of various tax laws. However, we do not antici-
pate that any sustained challenge by any taxing jurisdiction will have a
material adverse effect on our financial position or net income.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements
See Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements for information

concerning recent accounting pronouncements.

Results of Operations
The following table sets forth selected financial data as a percentage

of total revenues for the periods indicated:

2005 2004 2003

Revenues 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Cost of revenues 49.8 49.7 52.4

Gross profit 50.2 50.3 47.6
Operating expenses:

Research and development 7.9 7.9 11.2
Selling, general, and administrative 28.0 27.2 31.5
Restructuring and other charges 0.0 0.0 1.0

Total operating expenses 35.9 35.1 43.7

Operating income 14.3 15.2 3.9
Interest income (expense), net 1.9 (1.4) (2.2)
Impairment of investments (0.1) (1.8) (3.3)
Other income (expense), net 0.0 0.4 0.1

Income (loss) before income taxes 16.1 12.4 (1.5)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 5.2 4.2 (2.7)

Income from continuing operations 10.9 8.2 1.2
Income (loss) from operations of 

discontinued operations, net — 1.3 (6.9)
Gain on sale of discontinued 

operations, net — 3.3 0.0

Net income (loss) 10.9% 12.8% (5.7)%

Comparison of Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003
Revenues. Revenues increased 14.4% to $281.8 million in 2005 from

$246.3 million in 2004, primarily due to wafer start-driven volume
increases in the Company’s copper advanced interconnect materials
such as cleans and plating products, increased SDS® product sales vol-
umes, and strength in the Asian flat panel display market driving volume
increases in our advanced high-purity materials packaging and dispens-
ing systems. Revenues increased by 43.5% to $246.3 million in 2004
from $171.6 million in 2003. This increase is primarily because of
increased wafer starts driving increased revenues in almost all product
lines. Wafer starts in copper advanced interconnect applications
increased at a faster pace than industry-wide wafer starts, which drove
higher growth rates for our advanced materials and high-purity materials
packaging and dispensing systems. Revenues also increased as a full year
of sales were realized in 2004 from the acquisitions and alliances that
were completed in 2003. Excluding the effect of the acquisitions and
alliances, revenues grew 33.9%.

Gross Profit. Gross profit increased 14.2% to $141.5 million in 2005
from $123.9 million in 2004. Gross margin decreased slightly to 50.2%
in 2005 from 50.3% in 2004. The increase in gross profit in 2005 was
driven primarily by the revenue volume increases discussed above, which

were partially offset by costs incurred to expedite shipments of cleans
products to Asia to keep pace with increased demand in that region, by
increased costs associated with operating parallel facilities in preparation
for the move of our advanced high-purity materials packaging and dis-
pensing systems manufacturing operations to a new facility, and by slight
shifts in product mix within our product portfolio. The facility move
described previously was completed in the fourth quarter of 2005. We
have initiated a project in Asia to build certain cleans chemistry manufac-
turing capacity in that region in order to get closer to our customers, and
thereby reduce or eliminate logistics and expediting costs. We expect to
complete this project toward the end of 2006. Gross profit increased
51.6% to $123.9 million in 2004 from $81.7 million in 2003. Gross
margin increased to 50.3% in 2004 from 47.6% in 2003. The increase
in gross profit in 2004 was a result of increased revenues and improved
manufacturing efficiencies, partially offset by costs incurred to increase
production and expedite shipments of cleans products to Asia. Gross
profit in 2004 included positive cost adjustments of $1.5 million related
to a third party manufacturing agreement; however, this was offset by
approximately $1.6 million of excess and obsolete inventory charges
incurred during the year.

Research and Development Expenses. Research and development
expenses increased 13.8% to $22.3 million in 2005 from $19.6 million
in 2004. The increase was primarily related to new product development
efforts in our copper advanced interconnect, SDS®, and advanced high-
purity materials packaging and dispensing systems applications. As a per-
centage of revenues, research and development spending has remained
flat at 7.9% in 2005 compared to 2004. Research and development
expenses increased 2.1% to $19.6 million in 2004 from $19.2 million in
2003. The 2003 research and development expenses included a $0.7
million charge to write off acquired in-process research and development
from the ESC acquisition. The increase in spending, excluding the $0.7
million charge, is mainly attributable to research and development efforts
to support new product development in advanced interconnect and the
SDS® product lines. As a percentage of revenues, research and develop-
ment expenses decreased to 7.9% in 2004, compared to 11.2% in 2003,
primarily because of the increase in sales.

Selling, General, and Administrative Expenses. Selling, general, and
administrative (“SG&A”) expenses increased 17.8% to $78.8 million in
2005 from $66.9 million in 2004. As a percentage of revenues, SG&A
expenses increased to 28.0% in 2005 from 27.2% in 2004. The primary
drivers of the increased SG&A spending were patent litigation costs relat-
ing to the patent infringement claims disclosed in Note 15 to the accom-
panying consolidated financial statements, increased accounting costs,
and expenses associated with restricted stock awards. SG&A expenses
increased 23.6% to $66.9 million in 2004, compared to $54.1 million
in 2003. Increased patent litigation costs, incentive compensation costs,
and a full year of infrastructure costs associated with the acquired ESC
product line in 2004 versus six months of these costs in 2003 drove the
increased expenditures in 2004 as compared to 2003. As a percentage
of revenues, SG&A expenses decreased to 27.2% in 2004 as compared
to 31.5% in 2003, primarily because of increased sales volumes in 2004
over 2003.

Restructuring and Other Charges. The 2003 results include the
recognition of $1.7 million of restructuring and other charges. The
$1.7 million charge includes $2.4 million for abandoned assets in the
Company’s former materials and liquid delivery systems manufactur-
ing facility in Burnet, Texas, including $1.1 million of liquid chemistry
canisters that were not returned to the Company by various customers.
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Partially offsetting the charge was a $0.7 million gain related to sub-
lease income from a former tenant in the Company’s Danbury,
Connecticut research and development facility.

Operating Income. Operating income increased 8.1% to $40.4 mil-
lion in 2005 from $37.4 million in 2004, for the reasons noted in the
captions above. Operating income increased to $37.4 million in 2004,
from $6.7 million in 2003, for the reasons noted above.

Interest Income. Interest income increased to $7.3 million in 2005, from
$3.5 million in 2004 because of higher invested balances from cash gen-
erated from operations, cash generated by the sale of discontinued opera-
tions, and higher short-term investment returns due to Federal Reserve
interest rate increases. Interest income increased to $3.5 million in 2004,
from $3.0 million in 2003, primarily because of higher invested balances
from cash generated by the sale of discontinued operations and higher
short-term investment returns due to Federal Reserve interest rate increases.

Interest Expense. Interest expense decreased to $1.9 million in 2005 from
$6.9 million in 2004 because of the conversion of the Company’s 5.25%
convertible subordinated notes due November 15, 2006 (the “Notes”) into
5.183 million shares of common stock during the second quarter of 2005.
Interest expense was $6.9 million for both 2004 and 2003.

Impairment of Investments. The 2005 results include a $0.4 million
charge to recognize the impairment of a strategic cost-basis investment.
The 2004 results include a $4.5 million charge to recognize the impair-
ment of a strategic cost-basis investment. The 2003 results include a
$5.7 million charge to recognize impairments on two of the Company’s
strategic cost-basis investments.

Loss from Equity-method Investee. In July 2005, the Company pur-
chased a minority interest in Anji Microelectronics Co., Ltd. (“Anji”), for
approximately $7.7 million, including direct acquisition costs. Anji is a
developer of advanced semiconductor materials with operations in
Shanghai, China. The investment in Anji is being accounted for using
the equity method of accounting. As a result, we recognized a $0.3 mil-
lion loss in 2005, representing our share of Anji’s losses from the date
of the investment.

Other Income, net. Other income, net was $0.3 million in 2005 com-
pared to $1.0 million in 2004. The decrease is primarily due to $1.0 mil-
lion of losses on foreign currency exchange in 2005 because of weakness
in the Japanese Yen against the U.S. dollar. Partially offsetting the foreign
currency exchange losses in 2005 were gains of $0.3 million on the sale
of land in Texas associated with the Company’s former materials manu-
facturing site, and $0.4 million related to the sale of certain other assets.
Other income, net was $1.0 million in 2004 compared to $0.3 million
in 2003. Other income, net includes gains from the sale of available-for-
sale securities of $0.3 million and $0.4 million in 2004 and 2003,
respectively. Additionally, the increase in 2004 compared to 2003 is the
result of favorable changes in foreign currency exchange rates in Europe
and Asia.

Provision (Benefit) for Income Taxes. Provision for income taxes was
$14.7 million in 2005 compared to $10.4 million in 2004. The increase
in income before taxes was the primary driver for the increase in the pro-
vision for income taxes. The effective tax rate for 2005 was 32.3% com-
pared to an effective tax rate of 34.0% for 2004. The effective tax rate of
32.3% in 2005 differs from the Federal statutory rate of 35.0% primarily
because of state and foreign income taxes, offset by extra-territorial
income (“ETI”) exclusion benefits. The income tax provision for 2004 was
$10.4 million compared to an income tax benefit of $4.6 million in

2003. The increase in income before taxes was the primary driver behind
the increased income tax provision in 2004 compared to 2003. The
2003 income tax benefit included a $3.0 million tax benefit from a favor-
able judgment received from the U.S. Tax Court during 2003. Excluding
this one-time benefit, the income tax benefit for 2003 was $1.6 million.
The Company’s effective tax rate for 2004 was 34.0%. The 2004 effec-
tive tax rate of 34.0% differed from the Federal statutory rate of 35.0%,
primarily because of state and foreign income taxes, ETI exclusion bene-
fits, and the change in valuation allowance of deferred tax assets. The
effective tax rate for 2003 was an income tax benefit of 61.5%, exclud-
ing the one-time $3.0 million tax benefit described above. The effective
tax rate of 61.5% differed from the Federal statutory rate of 35.0%, pri-
marily because of state and foreign income taxes, ETI exclusion benefits,
in-process research and development expenses, and the change in valu-
ation allowance of deferred tax assets. As of December 31, 2005, the
Company has a net deferred tax asset on its balance sheet of $5.7 mil-
lion, primarily because of temporary differences, Federal and state tax
credit carryforwards, and state net operating loss carryforwards, which
are anticipated to be used to offset future taxable income (see Note 10
to the accompanying consolidated financial statements).

Income (Loss) from Operations of Discontinued Operations. Income
from operations of discontinued operations in 2004, net of income taxes,
was $3.3 million, compared to a loss, net of income taxes, of $11.9 mil-
lion in 2003. The 2003 loss included a $4.1 million charge for excess
and obsolete inventory. The overall improvement in the semiconductor
capital equipment market in 2004 drove increased sales volumes lead-
ing to the increased income in 2004 compared to 2003. The results for
the fourth quarter of 2003 exclude $2.2 million of depreciation and
amortization expense because of assets being classified as “held for
sale.” Depreciation and amortization expense was recognized on these
assets in all previous quarters.

Gain on Sale of Discontinued Operations. A gain of $8.1 million, net of
income taxes, was recognized on the sale of discontinued operations in
2004. Each of the six businesses comprising discontinued operations was sold
in 2004 at a price above existing net book value of each individual business.

Diluted Earnings (Loss) per Share. Diluted earnings per share were
$0.85 in 2005, compared to $1.00 in 2004. Diluted earnings per share
in 2004 of $1.00 was comprised of $0.64 per share from continuing
operations, $0.10 per share from operations of discontinued operations,
and a gain of $0.26 per share related to the sale of those discontinued
operations. Diluted earnings per share were $1.00 for 2004, compared
to a diluted loss per share of $0.32 in 2003. The diluted loss per share
of $0.32 in 2003 was comprised of diluted earnings per share of $0.06
from continuing operations, offset by a loss of $0.38 per share from
operations of discontinued operations. Diluted weighted-average shares
outstanding were 36.3 million in 2005, compared to 31.7 million in
2004. The increase in diluted weighted-average shares outstanding was
primarily because of the addition of shares from the conversion of the
Notes to equity, the exercise of employee stock options, and shares issued
pursuant to the employee stock purchase plan, partially offset by the
repurchase of shares pursuant to the Company’s share repurchase pro-
gram. Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding were 31.7 million in
2004, compared to 31.2 million in 2003. The 0.5 million share increase
from 2003 to 2004 was primarily because of the exercise of employee
stock options and the issuance of employee stock purchase plan shares.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources 
Years Ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003

The Company finances its activities principally through cash from oper-
ations and the issuance of equity. Additionally, the Company received pro-
ceeds from the sale of discontinued operations in 2004. The Company’s
working capital increased to $274.3 million at December 31, 2005 from
$190.9 million at December 31, 2004, primarily due to income from
continuing operations, reduction of the portion of the marketable securi-
ties portfolio classified as non-current, and proceeds from employee
stock option exercises. Working capital decreased to $190.9 million at
December 31, 2004 from $235.2 million at December 31, 2003. The
decrease was mostly due to the classification of a substantial portion of
the marketable securities portfolio to the non-current assets category of
the consolidated balance sheet in 2004, partially offset by proceeds
from sales of discontinued operations and from cash generated from
operating activities.

Net cash provided by operating activities of continuing operations was
$45.0 million in 2005 and was $33.6 million in 2004. In 2005, the
Company used only $2.8 million of cash to increase inventory levels,
while in 2004 the Company used $17.0 million of cash to increase
inventory levels, primarily to support the significant increase in sales activ-
ity between 2004 and 2003. In 2005, changes in other assets accounts
provided cash of $4.2 million, while in 2004, changes in other assets
accounts used $9.9 million of cash. The positive cash flow from other
assets in 2005 was primarily because of the collection of amounts owed
by one of the buyers of a discontinued operation related to administrative
transition services. Partially offsetting the favorable changes in cash flow
noted above were unfavorable changes in other working capital
accounts. In 2005, the Company used $9.5 million of cash for accounts
payable and accrued expenses, while changes in the accounts payable
and accrued expenses accounts provided $16.3 million of cash in 2004.
Net cash provided by operating activities of continuing operations was
$33.6 million in 2004 and $20.0 million in 2003. Increased earnings
from continuing operations and favorable changes in the Company’s
working capital accounts such as accrued expenses, partially offset by an
increased use of cash for inventories and other assets, were responsible
for the increase. Cash used by operating activities of discontinued oper-
ations was $8.2 million in 2004, compared to $12.2 million in 2003, pri-
marily due to improved operating performance of discontinued operations
in 2004 compared to 2003.

Net cash used by investing activities of continuing operations was
$55.5 million, $119.6 million, and $12.0 million in 2005, 2004, and
2003, respectively. Capital expenditures were $28.5 million, $16.8 mil-
lion, and $15.3 million in 2005, 2004, and 2003, respectively. The
2005 capital spending was primarily for leasehold improvements made
to the Company’s newly leased advanced high-purity materials packag-
ing and dispensing products facility in Minnesota, enterprise-wide infor-
mation management systems enhancements designed to deliver
manufacturing and other business efficiencies, including increased visibil-
ity to our international operations, and building improvements and new
equipment purchases related to new advanced interconnect applications
manufacturing in our Texas and Connecticut facilities. Capital spending
in 2004 and 2003 was primarily related to information technology
upgrades and manufacturing equipment purchases in the Texas,
Minnesota, and Connecticut facilities. In 2005, the Company sold surplus

land in Texas for proceeds of $0.4 million. In 2005, the Company pur-
chased a minority interest in Anji Microelectronics Co., Ltd., a developer
of advanced semiconductor materials with operations in Shanghai, China
for $7.7 million, including direct acquisition costs. The Company invested
$2.1 million during 2004 to purchase equity in an entity that is believed
to be a leader in the development of next-generation implant materials.
Acquisitions and other equity investments in 2003 included entering into
a strategic alliance with Enthone, Inc., which included purchasing the
exclusive worldwide selling and distribution rights to Enthone’s copper
electrochemical deposition products for $20.0 million and the acquisition
of all the outstanding capital stock of ESC, Inc., a developer of novel sur-
face preparation and cleaning materials for copper and advanced inter-
connect microelectronic fabrication processes for $16.4 million. In 2005,
the Company sold its remaining 16.4% minority interest in the former
Emosyn smartcard business for $3.1 million. For the years ended
December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003, the Company purchased $150.4
million, $210.7 million, and $103.4 million of marketable securities,
respectively, consisting primarily of short-term corporate, federal, and
municipal debt obligations. For the years ended December 31, 2005,
2004, and 2003, the Company received $127.5 million, $109.9 mil-
lion, and $143.2 million, respectively, from proceeds from the sale or
maturities of marketable securities. Net cash provided by investing activi-
ties of discontinued operations was $94.8 million for 2004 because of the
proceeds received from the sales of the discontinued operations. Net cash
used by investing activities of discontinued operations was $0.4 million
in 2003.

Net cash provided by financing activities of continuing operations was
$6.5 million, $7.3 million, and $4.0 million in 2005, 2004, and 2003,
respectively. In 2005, the Company used $11.3 million to purchase treas-
ury stock under its share repurchase program. During 2005, 2004, and
2003, the Company received net proceeds from the exercise of employee
stock options and employee stock purchase plan shares of $18.0 million,
$8.3 million, and $4.7 million, respectively. Net cash used by financing
activities of discontinued operations was $0.1 million in 2003.

On April 8, 2005, all of the Company’s 5.25% convertible subordinated
notes were converted into 5,183,095 shares of common stock.
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Summary of Contractual Obligations
Following is a summary of consolidated debt, lease, purchase, and other obligations at December 31, 2005 (see Notes 4, 6, 9, and 15 of the

consolidated financial statements) (in thousands):

Payments Due by Period
Less than

Contractual obligations: Total 1 Year 1-3 Years 4-5 Years Thereafter

Debt $ 73 $ 73 $     — $  — $ —

Operating leases 7,803 2,966 4,087 750 —

Purchase obligations:
Inventory purchases 1,642 1,642 — — —
Capital expenditures 758 758 — — —
Other 418 418 — — —

Total purchase obligations 2,818 2,818 — — —

Acquisition earn-out obligation 1,568 1,568 — — —

Standby letters of credit 250 100 — 150 —

Other long-term liabilities 316 — 20 — 296

Total debt, lease, purchase, and 
other long-term liability obligations $12,828 $7,525 $4,107 $900 $296

The Company believes that its existing cash and cash equivalents and
marketable securities balances, and its existing operations and existing
sources of liquidity will satisfy the Company’s projected short-term work-
ing capital and other cash requirements. However, management also
believes the level of financing resources available to the Company is an
important competitive factor in its industry and may seek additional capi-
tal. Management also may repurchase shares of ATMI, Inc. common
stock, as discussed above. Additionally, management considers, on a
continuing basis, potential acquisitions of strategic technologies and busi-
nesses complementary to the Company’s current business. There are
presently no definitive agreements with respect to any such potential
acquisitions. However, any such transaction could affect the Company’s
future capital needs.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements
The Company does not have any significant off-balance sheet arrange-

ments that are reasonably likely to have a current or future effect on its
financial condition, results of operations, liquidity, capital expenditures, or
capital resources.

Operations Outside the United States
For the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003, sales out-

side the United States, including Asia and Europe, accounted for 67.1%,
64.9%, and 58.4%, respectively, of the Company’s revenues. Sales to
Taiwan for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003 were
23.0%, 22.2%, and 15.3%, respectively, of the Company’s revenues.
Sales to Japan for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003
were 15.3%, 16.3%, and 15.8%, respectively, of the Company’s rev-
enues. Management anticipates that the Company’s sales outside the
United States will continue to account for a significant percentage of
total revenues. The Company has wholly-owned subsidiaries in Taiwan,

Singapore, China, Japan, and Germany where the Company sells and
services several product lines. The Company also has a wholly-owned
subsidiary in South Korea that manufactures, sells, and distributes mate-
rials delivery equipment and thin-film materials to the semiconductor
industry in South Korea. In addition, the Company has a wholly-owned
subsidiary in Belgium where it manufactures and sells high-purity materials
packaging products.

Cautionary Statements Under the Private Securities
Litigation Reform Act of 1995
Forward-Looking Statements

Disclosures included in this Annual Report contain “forward-looking
statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act of
1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of
1934, as amended. Forward-looking statements may be identified by
words such as “anticipate,” “plan,” “believe,” “seek,” “estimate,”
“expect,” “could,” and words of similar meanings and include, without
limitation, statements about the expected future business and financial
performance of ATMI such as financial projections, expectations for
demand and sales of new and existing products, research and develop-
ment programs, market and technology opportunities, international
trends, business strategies, business opportunities, objectives of manage-
ment for future operations, semiconductor industry (including wafer start)
growth, and trends in the markets in which the Company participates.
Forward-looking statements are based on management’s current expec-
tations and assumptions, which are inherently subject to uncertainties,
risks, and changes in circumstances that are difficult to predict. Purchases
of shares pursuant to the Company’s share repurchase program may be
subject to prevailing market prices for the Company’s common stock,
availability of shares for public or private purchase, other market condi-
tions, and alternative uses and applications for the Company’s cash that
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may arise from time to time. Actual outcomes and results may differ mate-
rially from these expectations and assumptions because of changes in
political, economic, business, competitive, market, regulatory, and other
factors. ATMI undertakes no obligation to update publicly or review any
forward-looking statements, whether because of new information, future
developments or otherwise.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk
Interest Rate Risk

As of December 31, 2005, the Company’s cash and cash equivalents
and marketable securities included money market securities, corporate and
municipal bond obligations, and commercial paper. As of December 31,
2005, an increase of 100 basis points in interest rates would reduce the
fair value of the Company’s marketable securities portfolio by approxi-
mately $1.1 million. Conversely, a reduction of 100 basis points in inter-
est rates would increase the fair value of the Company’s marketable
securities portfolio by approximately $1.6 million.

Foreign Currency Exchange Risk
A substantial portion of the Company’s sales are denominated in U.S.

dollars and, as a result, the Company has relatively minimal exposure to
foreign currency exchange risk with respect to sales made. Approximately
12% of the Company’s sales are denominated in Japanese Yen (“JPY”),
but the product is sourced in U.S. dollars. Management periodically
reviews the Company’s exposure to currency fluctuations. This exposure
may change over time as business practices evolve and could have a
material effect on the Company’s financial results in the future. The
Company currently uses forward exchange contracts to hedge certain JPY
exposures, but does not use any other derivative financial instruments for
trading or speculative purposes. At December 31, 2005, ATMI had
$11.9 million notional amount of foreign exchange contracts, which are
being used to hedge recorded foreign-denominated assets in JPY.
Holding other variables constant, if there were a 10% adverse change in
foreign exchange rates for the JPY, the fair market value of the contracts
outstanding at December 31, 2005 would decrease by approximately
$0.9 million. The effect of an immediate 10% change in other foreign
exchange rates would not be expected to have a material impact on the
Company’s future operating results or cash flows.

Changes in Market Risk
There have been no material quantitative changes in market risk

exposure between the fiscal years ended December 31, 2004 and
December 31, 2005.

Controls and Procedures
Conclusion Regarding the Effectiveness of Disclosure Controls
and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer
(“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”), has evaluated the effec-
tiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is
defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act as of
the end of the period covered by this Annual Report. Based on such eval-
uation, our CEO and CFO concluded that, as of the end of the period
covered by this Annual Report, our disclosure controls and procedures
are effective in that they provide reasonable assurance that the informa-
tion we are required to disclose in the reports we file or submit under the
Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized, and reported within
the time periods required by the SEC’s rules and forms.

Changes to Internal Control over Financial Reporting
In the course of our ongoing preparations for making management’s

report on internal control over financial reporting included in this Annual
Report, as required by Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
we have identified areas in need of improvement and have taken reme-
dial actions to strengthen the affected controls as appropriate. From time
to time, we make these and other changes to our internal control over
financial reporting that are intended to enhance the effectiveness of our
internal control over financial reporting and which do not have a mate-
rial effect on our overall internal control. We will continue to evaluate the
effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures and internal con-
trol over financial reporting on an ongoing basis and will take action as
appropriate. There have been no changes to our internal control over
financial reporting, as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f) under the Exchange Act, during the fourth quarter of fiscal 2005 that
we believe materially affected, or will be reasonably likely to materially
affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Management’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting
Our management is responsible for establishing and maintaining ade-

quate internal control over financial reporting, as such term is defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f). Our internal control system
was designed to provide reasonable assurance to our management and
Board of Directors regarding the preparation and fair presentation of
published financial statements.

Our internal control over financial reporting includes those policies
and procedures that:

(i) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail,
accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of
our assets

(ii) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as
necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accor-
dance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that
our receipts and expenditures are being made only in accor-
dance with authorizations of our management and directors

(iii) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely 
detection of unauthorized acquisition, use or disposition of our
assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

All internal control systems, no matter how well designed, have inher-
ent limitations. Therefore, even those systems determined to be effective
can provide only reasonable assurance with respect to financial statement
preparation and presentation.

In making the assessment of internal control over financial reporting,
our management used the criteria issued by the Committee of Sponsoring
Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO) in Internal
Control—Integrated Framework. Based on that assessment and those
criteria, management believes that our internal control over financial
reporting was effective as of December 31, 2005.

Our management’s assessment of the effectiveness of our internal
control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2005 has been
audited by Ernst & Young LLP, an independent registered public account-
ing firm, as stated in their attestation report on management’s assessment
of internal control over financial reporting, which is included in this
annual report.
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  B A L A N C E  S H E E T S

(in thousands, except per share data)

December 31, 2005 2004
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 30,951 $ 36,395
Marketable securities, current portion 178,900 96,810
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $695 and $701, respectively 47,125 43,680
Inventories, net 39,850 36,918
Deferred income taxes 8,875 13,046
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 12,800 18,294

Total current assets 318,501 245,143
Property, plant, and equipment, net 82,821 69,758
Goodwill 13,681 12,097
Other intangibles, net 24,088 29,179
Marketable securities, less current portion 46,286 105,755
Other long-term assets 14,459 8,168

Total assets $499,836 $470,100

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 11,910 $ 16,174
Accrued liabilities 21,246 20,849
Accrued salaries and related benefits 8,945 11,050
Income taxes payable 102 216
Other current liabilities 1,975 5,980

Total current liabilities 44,178 54,269

Notes payable — 115,000
Deferred income taxes, non-current 3,131 3,014
Other long-term liabilities 329 241
Commitments and contingencies (Notes 4, 6, 9, and 15)

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, par value $.01: 2,000 shares authorized; none issued — —
Common stock, par value $.01: 100,000 shares authorized; 37,877 and 31,478

issued and 37,446 and 31,478 outstanding in 2005 and 2004, respectively 379 315
Additional paid-in capital 366,871 223,694
Deferred equity-based compensation (5,506) (1,043)
Treasury stock at cost, 431 shares (12,118) —
Retained earnings 100,473 69,751
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,099 4,859

Total stockholders’ equity 452,198 297,576

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $499,836 $470,100

See accompanying notes.
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(in thousands, except per share data)

Year Ended December 31, 2005 2004 2003

Revenues $281,754 $246,291 $171,634
Cost of revenues 140,251 122,415 89,902

Gross profit 141,503 123,876 81,732
Operating expenses:

Research and development 22,284 19,577 19,170
Selling, general, and administrative 78,810 66,920 54,145
Restructuring and other charges (Note 14) — — 1,731

Total operating expenses 101,094 86,497 75,046

Operating income 40,409 37,379 6,686
Interest income 7,269 3,485 3,026
Interest expense (1,862) (6,927) (6,887)
Impairment of investments (379) (4,471) (5,708)
Loss from equity-method investee (310) — —
Other income, net 257 998 254

Income (loss) before income taxes 45,384 30,464 (2,629)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 14,662 10,358 (4,617)

Income from continuing operations 30,722 20,106 1,988
Income (loss) from operations of discontinued operations, net of 

income tax provision (benefit) of $1,784 in 2004 and $(5,649) in 2003 — 3,313 (11,907)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of income tax provision of $4,352 in 2004 — 8,083 —

Net income (loss) $ 30,722 $ 31,502 $ (9,919)

Basic earnings (loss) per share:
Earnings per share from continuing operations $0.86 $0.64 $ 0.07
Income (loss) per share from operations of discontinued operations — 0.11 (0.40)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations — 0.26 —

Income (loss) per common share $0.86 $1.01 $(0.33)

Weighted-average shares outstanding 35,707 31,247 30,149

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:
Earnings per share from operations of continuing operations $0.85 $0.64 $ 0.06
Income (loss) per share from operations of discontinued operations — 0.10 (0.38)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations — 0.26 —

Income (loss) per common share $0.85 $1.00 $(0.32)

Weighted-average shares outstanding 36,276 31,650 31,208

See accompanying notes.

C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T S  O F  O P E R A T I O N S



Accumulated
Deferred Other
Equity- Compre-

Additional Based hensive
(in thousands) Common Paid-in Compen- Treasury Retained Income

Stock Capital sation Stock Earnings (Loss) Total
Balance at December 31, 2002 $307 $207,412 $      — $        — $ 48,168 $    503 $256,390
Issuance of 197 shares of common stock pursuant 

to the exercise of employee stock options 2 3,034 — — — — 3,036
Issuance of 102 shares of common stock pursuant 

to the employee stock purchase plan 1 1,620 — — — — 1,621
Equity-based compensation — 42 — — — — 42
Income tax benefits from stock option exercises — 684 — — — — 684
Net loss — — — — (9,919) — (9,919)
Reclassification adjustment for realized gain on 

available-for-sale securities sold (net of tax provision of $129) — — — — — (228) (228)
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities 

(net of tax provision of $122) — — — — — 217 217
Cumulative translation adjustment — — — — — 2,408 2,408
Comprehensive loss (7,522)
Balance at December 31, 2003 310 212,792 — — 38,249 2,900 254,251
Issuance of 330 shares of common stock pursuant 

to the exercise of employee stock options 3 6,092 — — — — 6,095
Issuance of 115 shares of common stock pursuant 

to the employee stock purchase plan 1 2,253 — — — — 2,254
Equity-based compensation — 216 373 — — — 589
Issuance of 60 shares of restricted stock 1 1,415 (1,416) — — — —
Income tax benefits from stock option exercises — 926 — — — — 926
Net income — — — — 31,502 — 31,502
Reclassification adjustment for realized gain on 

available-for sale securities sold (net of tax provision of $79) — — — — — (129) (129)
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale securities

(net of tax benefit of $606) — — — — — (989) (989)
Cumulative translation adjustment — — — — — 3,077 3,077
Comprehensive income 33,461
Balance at December 31, 2004 315 223,694 (1,043) — 69,751 4,859 297,576
Issuance of 814 shares of common stock pursuant 

to the exercise of employee stock options 8 16,022 — — — — 16,030
Issuance of 83 shares of common stock pursuant 

to the employee stock purchase plan 1 1,731 — — — — 1,732
Issuance of 20 shares of common stock pursuant 

to exercise of warrants — 235 — — — — 235
Issuance of 5,183 shares of common stock pursuant 

to conversion of notes 52 115,980 — — — — 116,032
Purchase of 431 treasury shares — — — (12,118) — — (12,118)
Issuance of 299 shares of restricted stock 3 6,686 (6,689) — — — —
Equity-based compensation — — 2,226 — — — 2,226
Income tax benefits from stock option exercises — 2,523 — — — — 2,523
Net income — — — — 30,722 — 30,722
Reclassification adjustment for realized loss on 

available-for-sale securities sold (net of tax benefit of $66) — — — — — 113 113
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities 

(net of tax provision of $31) — — — — — 53 53
Cumulative translation adjustment — — — — — (2,926) (2,926)
Comprehensive income 27,962
Balance at December 31, 2005 $379 $366,871 $(5,506) $(12,118) $100,473 $ 2,099 $452,198

See accompanying notes.
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(in thousands)

Year Ended December 31, 2005 2004 2003
Operating activities
Net income (loss) $ 30,722 $ 31,502 $   (9,919)

Less: income (loss) from discontinued operations — 11,396 (11,907)
Income from continuing operations 30,722 20,106 1,988

Adjustments to reconcile income from continuing operations to cash 
provided by operating activities from continuing operations:

Depreciation and amortization 18,527 17,250 15,039
Restructuring and other charges — — 1,731
Provision for bad debt — 25 124
Provision for inventory obsolescence 405 1,606 3,054
Deferred income taxes 4,202 4,130 (4,727)
Income tax benefits from stock option exercises 2,523 926 684
Stock compensation expense 2,226 589 42
Realized gain on sale of marketable securities — (271) (357)
Realized gain on sale of cost-basis investment (220) — —
Realized gain on sale of land (319) — —
Realized gain on sale of other assets (417) — —
Loss from equity-method investee 310 — —
Impairment of investments 379 4,471 5,708
Other — (139) 317
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (4,294) (5,266) (5,164)
Inventories (2,766) (16,960) (8,597)
Other assets 4,153 (9,908) 1,722
Accounts payable (5,026) 4,431 570
Accrued expenses (4,450) 11,891 87
Income taxes (30) (1,379) 7,940
Other liabilities (944) 2,110 (165)

Cash provided by operating activities of continuing operations 44,981 33,612 19,996
Cash used by operating activities of discontinued operations — (8,220) (12,228)
Net cash provided by operating activities 44,981 25,392 7,768

Investing activities
Capital expenditures (28,460) (16,785) (15,306)
Proceeds from the sale of property, plant, and equipment 428 — —
Acquisitions and other equity investments (7,695) (2,136) (36,463)
Proceeds from the sale of a cost-basis investment 3,116 — —
Purchases of marketable securities (150,440) (210,746) (103,388)
Proceeds from sales or maturities of marketable securities 127,531 109,880 143,181
Other — 150 —

Cash used by investing activities of continuing operations (55,520) (119,637) (11,976)
Cash provided (used) by investing activities of discontinued operations — 94,776 (399)

Net cash used by investing activities (55,520) (24,861) (12,375)

Financing activities
Payments on loans and notes payable (76) (763) (523)
Payments on capital lease obligations (136) (270) (142)
Purchases of treasury stock (11,276) — —
Proceeds from exercise of stock options, warrants, and employee stock purchase plan shares 17,997 8,349 4,657

Cash provided by financing activities of continuing operations 6,509 7,316 3,992
Cash used by financing activities of discontinued operations — — (106)

Net cash provided by financing activities 6,509 7,316 3,886
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash (1,414) 3,077 2,408
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents from continuing operations (5,444) (75,632) 14,420
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents from discontinued operations — 86,556 (12,733)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (5,444) 10,924 1,687
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 36,395 25,471 23,784
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 30,951 $ 36,395 $  25,471

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:
Non-cash conversion of subordinated notes to equity $ 115,000 $ — $ —
Non-cash conversion of unamortized debt issuance costs to equity $ (1,333) $ — $         —
Non-cash conversion of unpaid interest accrual to equity relating to subordinated notes $ 2,365 $ — $ —
Cash interest paid $ 34 $ 6,131 $    6,057
Cash income taxes paid $ 7,852 $ 7,230 $    2,157

See accompanying notes.
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1. ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF 
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Description of Business
ATMI (the “Company,” “ATMI,” or “we”) believes it is a leading sup-

plier of materials, materials delivery systems, and high-purity materials
packaging and dispensing products used worldwide in the manufacture
of microelectronic devices. ATMI specifically targets semiconductor
manufacturers, whose silicon “chips” form the foundation of microelec-
tronics technology proliferating through information technology, auto-
motive, communication, and consumer products industries. ATMI’s
customers include many of the leading semiconductor and flat-panel
display manufacturers in the world, targeting leading-edge technologies
in semiconductor manufacturing.

Consolidation
The accounts of ATMI and all of its subsidiaries are included in the

consolidated financial statements. All significant intercompany accounts
and transactions are eliminated in consolidation.

Estimates
The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in conformity

with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contin-
gent assets and liabilities, at December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the
reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the years ended
December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003, respectively. Actual amounts
could differ from those estimates.

Variable Interest Entity
In July 2005, ATMI purchased 30% of the outstanding common stock

of Anji Microelectronics Co., Ltd. (“Anji”), for approximately $7.7 million,
including direct acquisition costs. At the time of our investment, Anji was
in the development stage of researching and developing advanced semi-
conductor materials and has its primary operations in Shanghai, China.
Management has determined that Anji is a variable interest entity, in
accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”)
Interpretation No. 46(R), “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities”
(“FIN 46R”). ATMI is accounting for this investment using the equity
method of accounting, and we included our share of Anji’s losses in the
consolidated statements of operations from the investment date. ATMI
records its share of Anji’s earnings or losses using the most current finan-
cial information available from Anji, which is one month behind ATMI’s
normal monthly closing date. ATMI’s maximum exposure to loss because
of its investment in Anji is $7.4 million at December 31, 2005. The value
of the investment in Anji is included in the consolidated balance sheets
under the caption “other long-term assets.” The carrying value of ATMI’s
investment in Anji exceeds ATMI’s share of Anji’s net assets by approxi-
mately $5.8 million. The carrying value of ATMI’s investment in Anji rep-
resents the cash paid, less our share of the losses and, per an independent
valuation obtained, the excess purchase price over the underlying net
assets is deemed to be goodwill.

Revenue Recognition and Accounts Receivable
The Company recognizes revenue in accordance with SEC Staff

Accounting Bulletin No. 104, “Revenue Recognition” (“SAB 104”). SAB
104 requires that four basic criteria must be met before revenue can be
recognized: (1) persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists; (2) deliv-
ery has occurred or services have been rendered; (3) the fee is fixed or
determinable; and (4) collectibility is reasonably assured. The Company
recognizes revenue upon determination that all criteria for revenue recog-
nition have been met. Revenues from product sales are recognized upon
delivery to a common carrier when terms are FOB origin and upon
receipt by a customer when terms are FOB destination. In instances where
final acceptance of equipment is specified by the purchase agreement,
revenue is deferred until all acceptance criteria have been satisfied. The
Company accrues for warranty costs, sales returns, and other allowances
based on a current evaluation of its experience based on stated terms of
the transactions.

Billings to customers for shipping and handling are included within
revenues. Costs incurred for shipping and handling of products are
charged to cost of revenues. Credit is extended to customers based on
an evaluation of each customer’s financial condition; generally, collat-
eral is not required. Revenues are presented in the consolidated finan-
cial statements net of sales allowances and discounts. Accounts
receivable are presented in the consolidated financial statements net of
the allowance for doubtful accounts.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
The allowance for doubtful accounts is established to represent our

best estimate of the net realizable value of the outstanding accounts
receivable balances. We estimate our allowance for doubtful accounts
based on past due amounts and historical write-off experience, as well as
trends and factors surrounding the credit risk of specific customers. In an
effort to identify adverse trends, we perform periodic credit evaluations of
our customers and ongoing account balance reviews and agings of
receivables. Amounts are considered past due when payment has not
been received within the time frame of the credit terms extended. Write-
offs are charged directly against the allowance for doubtful accounts and
occur only after all collection efforts have been exhausted. Actual write-
offs and adjustments could differ from the allowance estimates due to
unanticipated changes in the business environment as well as factors and
risks surrounding specific customers.

Concentrations of Credit Risk
Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to signifi-

cant concentrations of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equiv-
alents, marketable securities, accounts receivable, and currency forward
exchange contracts. The Company invests its cash and cash equivalents
and marketable securities primarily in auction rate securities, other cor-
porate obligations, and U.S. Government and municipal debt obliga-
tions. The Company used one vendor to manufacture and distribute
product that accounted for approximately 24%, 26%, and 27% of con-
solidated revenues in 2005, 2004, and 2003, respectively. The
Company had amounts due from two customers that accounted for
approximately 38% and 40% of accounts receivable at December 31,
2005 and 2004, respectively.

ATMI, Inc.     22

N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S



Research and Development
Costs associated with the development of new products and

improvements to existing products are charged to expense as incurred.

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Marketable Securities, and Investments
Highly liquid investments with maturities of three months or less, when

purchased, are classified as cash and cash equivalents. Investments in
publicly traded securities with maturities greater than three months are
classified as marketable securities.

The Company accounts for marketable securities in accordance with
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 115,
“Accounting for Certain Investments in Debt and Equity Securities” as
amended by FASB Staff Position FAS 115-1 and FAS 124-1, “The
Meaning of Other-Than-Temporary Impairment and Its Application to
Certain Investments,” (“FSP 115-1”). FSP 115-1 provides guidance on
determining when investments in certain debt and equity securities are
considered impaired, whether that impairment is other-than-temporary,
and on measuring such impairment loss. FSP 115-1 also includes
accounting considerations subsequent to the recognition of other-than-
temporary impairment losses and requires certain disclosures about unre-
alized losses that have not been recognized as other-than-temporary
impairments. All of the Company’s marketable securities are classified as
available-for-sale as of the balance sheet date and are reported at fair
value, based on quoted market prices, with unrealized gains and losses
included in stockholders’ equity as a component of accumulated other
comprehensive income, net of applicable taxes. The cost of securities sold
is based on the specific identification method. Interest on these securities
is accrued and included in interest income. Marketable securities that
are in a temporarily impaired position, where management has the abil-
ity and intent to hold until anticipated recovery or maturity, are classified
as either current or non-current based on the remaining contractual
maturity of the security.

The Company holds minority interests in companies having operations
or technology in areas within, or related to, its strategic focus, some of
which are in publicly traded companies whose share prices are highly
volatile and some of which are in private companies whose value is dif-
ficult to determine. Investments in private companies are accounted for at
cost and are included in the consolidated balance sheets under the cap-
tion “other long-term assets” and were $2.8 million and $5.8 million at
December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively.

The 2005, 2004, and 2003 results include impairment charges of
$0.4 million, $4.5 million, and $5.7 million, respectively, related to cost-
basis investments, which are presented separately in the Statements of
Operations as “impairment of investments.”

At December 31, 2005, the Company holds a $3.6 million time
deposit in Germany, which is classified as a cash equivalent. Additionally,
at December 31, 2005 the Company holds time deposits of $5.9 million
and $2.4 million in Korea and Belgium, respectively, which are classified
as marketable securities.

Inventories
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market using the first-in,

first-out method. The Company provides inventory allowances for esti-
mated obsolescence and excess quantities on hand and for known
adverse conditions and circumstances.

Property, Plant, and Equipment
Property, plant, and equipment are recorded at cost, net of accumu-

lated depreciation. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line
method based on the estimated useful lives of the assets: buildings, 15 to
35 years; machinery and equipment, 3 to 15 years; furniture and fixtures,
5 years; and leasehold improvements, which are amortized over the
lesser of the lease term or estimated useful life. ATMI uses accelerated
depreciation methods for tax purposes where appropriate.

Income Taxes
We use the liability method in measuring the provision for income taxes

and recognizing deferred income tax assets and liabilities on the balance
sheet. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities principally arise from dif-
ferences between the tax basis of an asset or liability and its reported
amount in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income tax
balances are determined using provisions of currently enacted tax laws;
the effects of possible future changes in tax laws or rates are not antici-
pated. The Company evaluates the realizability of the deferred tax assets
on a quarterly basis. If a portion or all of the valuation allowance is
unnecessary, then the related tax benefits will reduce the future income tax
provision anticipated at that time.

Fair Values of Financial Instruments Other than Derivatives
The Company’s financial instruments consist primarily of cash and

cash equivalents, marketable securities, accounts receivable, accounts
payable, accrued liabilities, and debt. Marketable securities are
accounted for at fair value using quoted market prices for those securi-
ties. All other financial instruments are accounted for on a historical cost
basis, which due to the nature of these instruments, approximates fair
value at the balance sheet dates.

Derivatives
ATMI enters into derivative financial instruments solely to protect net

income against the effect of the translation into U.S. dollars of certain foreign
exchange-denominated transactions. These financial instruments are in the
form of forward foreign currency exchange contracts, and are not entered into
for trading purposes. ATMI uses only commonly traded instruments.

We account for derivative instruments under SFAS No. 133,
“Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” as
amended. SFAS No. 133, as amended, requires the Company to recog-
nize these instruments as either assets or liabilities on the balance sheet
and measure them at fair value.

We recognize all derivative financial instruments, such as foreign
exchange contracts, in the consolidated financial statements, at fair value,
regardless of the purpose or intent for holding the instrument. Derivatives
that are entered into for risk management purposes, and are not desig-
nated as hedges, are recorded at their fair market values, with changes in
fair market value being recognized in income. The fair values of forward
foreign currency exchange contracts are estimated based on market
prices obtained from an independent dealer, or market quotes. Such
quotes represent the estimated amount the Company would receive or
pay to terminate the agreements, taking into consideration current rates.
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Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets
Goodwill represents costs in excess of fair values assigned to the

underlying net assets of acquired companies. We account for goodwill in
accordance with SFAS No. 142, “Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets.”
In accordance with SFAS No. 142, goodwill is not amortized, but is tested
for impairment annually or when events or circumstances indicate that its
value may have declined. The assessment of goodwill involves the
assumption about the future condition and operations of the business unit
to which the goodwill asset relates. These assumptions are applied to
financial models in which we estimate the fair value of the business unit
using projected future cash flows, multiples of earnings and sales, and
other factors to determine whether an impairment charge is required to
reduce goodwill to its estimated fair value.

Other intangible assets, such as acquired patents and trademarks, cus-
tomer base, manufacturing documentation, and covenants not to com-
pete, are amortized using the straight-line method over their estimated
useful lives ranging from 3 to 14 years. These assets are currently
reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances
indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable.

Impairment of Amortizable Intangible Assets 
and Long-Lived Assets

We review the carrying values of intangible assets and long-lived assets
for impairment when facts or circumstances indicate that the carrying
value of intangibles and long-lived assets, or other assets, may be
impaired. An impairment review consists of a specific evaluation of the
assets, or groups of assets, to determine whether any impairment exists,
by comparing the estimated future undiscounted cash flows associated
with the asset to the asset’s carrying amount. If the review indicates that
the asset is impaired, then an impairment loss representing the difference
between the asset’s fair value and its carrying value is recognized.

Translation of Foreign Currencies
For most international operations, local currencies are considered the

functional currency of the entity. Revenue and expense accounts are trans-
lated at the average exchange rate for the year, while asset and liability
accounts are generally translated at the exchange rate in effect at the bal-
ance sheet date. Equity accounts are translated at historical exchange rates.
Resulting translation adjustments are recorded as a separate component of
accumulated other comprehensive income.

Stock-Based Compensation
At December 31, 2005, the Company had seven stock-based

employee compensation plans, which are described more fully in Note 12.
The Company accounts for these plans under the recognition and meas-
urement principles of Accounting Principles Board (“APB”) Opinion No. 25,
“Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” and related Interpretations.
All options granted under those plans had an exercise price equal to the
fair market value of the underlying common stock on the date of grant.
All stock-based compensation expense included in the statements of
operations is calculated using the intrinsic-value method prescribed by
APB No. 25. The following table sets forth the effect on net income and
earnings per share if the Company had applied the fair value recognition
provisions of SFAS No. 123, “Accounting For Stock-Based

Compensation,” to stock-based employee compensation (in thousands,
except per share data):

Year Ended December 31, 2005 2004 2003

Net income (loss), as reported $30,722 $31,502 $ (9,919)
Add: Total stock-based employee 

compensation expense included 
in reported net income (loss), 
net of tax effect 1,506 385 16

Deduct: Total stock-based 
employee compensation 
expense determined under 
fair-value-based method for 
all awards, net of tax effect (7,580) (8,404) (9,279)

Pro forma net income (loss) $24,648 $23,483 $(19,182)

Income (loss) per share:
Basic—as reported $0.86 $1.01 $(0.33)
Basic—pro forma $0.69 $0.75 $(0.64)

Diluted—as reported $0.85 $1.00 $(0.32)
Diluted—pro forma $0.68 $0.74 $(0.62)

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
In December 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 123 (R), “Share-Based

Payment” (“SFAS No. 123(R)”), a revision of SFAS No. 123. SFAS
No. 123(R) supersedes APB No. 25 and amends SFAS No. 95,
“Statement of Cash Flows.” SFAS No. 123(R) is similar to the approach
described in SFAS No. 123 except that SFAS No. 123(R) requires all
share-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock
options, to be recognized in the consolidated statements of income, in
lieu of pro forma disclosure as provided above. SFAS No. 123(R) is effec-
tive for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2005. The Company
adopted the provisions of SFAS No. 123(R) as of January 1, 2006 and
will use the modified-prospective method and the Black-Scholes model
for estimating the fair value of equity compensation.

As permitted by SFAS No. 123, through fiscal 2005 the Company
accounted for share-based payments to employees using the intrinsic
value method set forth in APB No. 25 and, as such, generally recognized
no compensation cost for employee stock options. Accordingly, the
adoption of the fair value method under SFAS No. 123(R) will have a sig-
nificant effect on the Company’s consolidated statements of operations.
However, the Company’s overall financial position will not be affected by
the adoption of SFAS No. 123(R). The actual affect of SFAS No. 123(R)
cannot be predicted at this time because it will depend on levels of share-
based payments granted in the future and other factors, including when
employees exercise stock options. However, had the Company adopted
SFAS No. 123(R) in prior periods, the affect of that standard and, there-
fore, the disclosure of pro forma net income and earnings per share
above would remain the same. SFAS No. 123(R) also requires that tax
deductions in excess of recognized compensation cost be reported as a
financing cash flow, rather than as an operating cash flow. This require-
ment will reduce net operating cash flow and increase net financing cash
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flow in periods after the adoption of SFAS No. 123(R). Estimation of the
increase in net financing cash flow and decrease in net operating cash
flow depends on the timing and exercise of stock options and is difficult
to predict. The amount of operating cash flow recognized in prior peri-
ods for such excess tax deductions was $2.5 million, $0.9 million, and
$0.7 million in the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003,
respectively.

In November 2004, the FASB issued SFAS No. 151 (an amendment to
ARB No. 43), “Inventory Costs.” SFAS No. 151 requires that any abnor-
mal amounts of idle facility expense, freight, handling costs, and wasted
material (spoilage) be recognized as current period charges. In addition,
this Statement requires that allocation of fixed production overhead to the
costs of conversion be based on the normal capacity of the production
facilities. The new standard is effective for inventory costs incurred during
fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2005. The Company adopted this
standard on January 1, 2006 and does not expect the standard will have
a material effect on its financial position or results of operations.

Other
Approximately 10% of the Company’s employees are covered by collec-

tive bargaining agreements. Approximately 4% of the Company’s employ-
ees are covered by a collective bargaining agreement that will expire at
December 31, 2006. All of the employees covered by these agreements
are based in Belgium. The net assets of the Company’s Belgium subsidiary
represent approximately 2% of the Company’s consolidated net assets.

Certain 2004 and 2003 amounts in the accompanying consolidated
financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the 2005
presentation. These reclassifications had no effect on previously
reported net income or stockholders’ equity. For 2004, the Company
has reclassified $105.8 million of marketable securities from current
assets to non-current assets, to better reflect management’s ability and
intent to hold these securities until their anticipated recovery or maturity.
Marketable securities aggregating to $46.3 million are classified as
non-current at December 31, 2005.

2. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
In 2004, the Company sold non-core product lines: environmental

abatement equipment, materials sensing and monitoring equipment, epi-
taxial services, outsourced parts cleaning and tool maintenance services,
the smartcard device venture, and gallium nitride materials. In accor-
dance with SFAS No. 144, the Company accounted for these product
lines as discontinued operations for 2004 and 2003. The operating

results and gains on sale of these product lines are shown as a discontinued
operation in the consolidated statements of operations.

In December 2004, the Company completed the sale of its environ-
mental abatement equipment business for $16.0 million in cash. A gain
of $2.7 million, net of tax, was recognized on the sale of this business.

In September 2004, the Company completed the sale of its Emosyn
smartcard business for $15.1 million in cash and a 16.4% investment in
the entity that acquired the Emosyn smartcard business. A gain of $3.4
million, net of taxes, was recognized on the sale of the Emosyn smartcard
business. In April 2005, the 16.4% investment in the Emosyn smartcard
business was sold for its approximate carrying cost.

In July 2004, the Company completed the sale of its epitaxial services
business for proceeds of $38.0 million. A gain of $0.5 million, net of
taxes, was recognized on the sale of the epitaxial services business.

In June 2004, the Company completed the sale of its semiconductor
parts cleaning services business, for total proceeds of $6.7 million,
including $4.9 million of cash, and a note for the balance, payable in
three equal annual installments. A gain of $0.2 million, net of taxes, was
recognized on the sale of this business.

In May 2004, the Company completed the sale of its life safety sensors
business for total cash proceeds of $11.0 million. A gain of $0.1 million,
net of taxes, was recognized on the sale of the life safety sensors business.

In March 2004, the Company completed the sale of its gallium nitride
materials business for total cash proceeds of $10.3 million. A gain of
$1.2 million, net of taxes, was recognized on the sale of the gallium
nitride materials business.

The aggregate gains from the sales of the business units noted above
are included in the accompanying statement of operations as a gain on
disposal of discontinued operations, net of income taxes.

Revenues and income (losses) from discontinued operations were
(in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2004 2003

Revenues $83,868 $ 71,744
Pretax income (loss) from 

discontinued operations (1) $17,532 $(17,556)
Income (loss) from operations of discontinued 

operations, net of income taxes $ 3,313 $(11,907)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, 

net of income taxes $ 8,083 —

(1) 2004 includes $12.4 million of gain on sale of discontinued operations.
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3. MARKETABLE SECURITIES
Marketable securities are comprised of the following at December 31, (in thousands):

2005 2004

Gross Estimated Gross Estimated
Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair

Cost Gain (Loss) Value Cost Gain (Loss) Value

Common stock $ 629 $2,419 $   3,048 $ 629 $1,525 $   2,154
Corporate debt obligations 136,466 (889) 135,577 123,264 (342) 122,922
Government obligations 87,330 (769) 86,561 78,184 (695) 77,489

Total marketable securities $224,425 $  761 $225,186 $202,077 $  488 $202,565



The amortized cost and estimated fair value of available-for-sale securities, by contractual maturity, as of December 31, 2005 are shown. Expected
maturities may differ from contractual maturities because the issuers of the securities may exercise the right to prepay obligations without prepayment
penalties (in thousands):

Estimated
Cost Fair Value

Due in one year or less $176,715 $175,852
Due between one and two years 47,081 46,286

223,796 222,138
Common stock 629 3,048

$224,425 $225,186

The following table shows the Company’s marketable securities that are in an unrealized loss position at December 31, 2005, and also shows the duration
of time the security has been in an unrealized loss position (in thousands):

Less Than 12 Months 12 Months or Greater Total

Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized Fair Unrealized
Value Losses Value Losses Value Losses

Corporate debt obligations (1) $57,810 $(460) $ 51,530 $  (429) $109,340 $  (889)
Government obligations (1) 3,975 (25) 52,635 (744) 56,610 (769)

Total $61,785 $(485) $104,165 $(1,173) $165,950 $(1,658)

(1) The unrealized losses on the Company’s investments in corporate debt and government obligations were caused by general market interest rate increases. The contractual terms of those
investments do not permit the issuers to settle the securities at a price less than the amortized cost of the investment. Because the Company has the ability and intent to hold those invest-
ments until a recovery of fair value, which may be maturity, the Company does not consider the impairment of those investments to be other-than-temporary at December 31, 2005.

4. INVENTORIES
Inventories are comprised of the following at December 31, (in thousands):

2005 2004

Raw materials $ 9,192 $ 8,874
Work-in-process 2,392 1,731
Finished goods 30,340 29,109

41,924 39,714
Excess and obsolescence reserve (2,074) (2,796)

Inventory, net $39,850 $36,918

As of December 31, 2005, the Company had commitments for inven-
tory purchases of $1.6 million.

5. DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS
ATMI is a party to two Japanese Yen (“JPY”) currency exchange forward

contracts that mature within one year, to manage its exposure to volatil-
ity in this currency against the U.S. dollar. At December 31, 2005, ATMI
had $11.9 million notional amount of JPY currency exchange forward
contracts outstanding. The forward contracts were initiated to hedge
against JPY-denominated receivables on the balance sheet. At December
31, 2005, the gain on all derivative instruments is $0.4 million and has
been recorded in the consolidated balance sheet in other current assets
and in other income, net on the consolidated statement of operations,
because these transactions were not designated as hedges.

6. PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT
Property, plant, and equipment is comprised of (in thousands):

December 31, 2005 2004

Land $ 1,196 $ 1,297
Buildings 22,289 23,052
Machinery and equipment 107,285 86,738
Furniture and fixtures 3,877 4,193
Leasehold improvements 17,563 14,887
Construction in progress 7,525 6,388

159,735 136,555
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (76,914) (66,797)

$ 82,821 $ 69,758

Depreciation and amortization expense for property, plant, and equip-
ment for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003 was
$14.7 million, $12.9 million, and $12.5 million, respectively.

As of December 31, 2005, the Company had commitments for capital
expenditures of $0.8 million.
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7. GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLES
Changes in carrying amounts of goodwill and other intangibles for the year ended December 31, 2005 were (in thousands):

Debt Issuance Patents & Total Other
Goodwill Costs Trademarks Other Intangibles

Balance at January 1, 2003 $11,959 $2,404 $26,220 $4,926 $33,550
Acquisitions — — 16 — 16
Amortization — (847) (2,535) (978) (4,360)
Other, including foreign currency translation 138 — (6) (21) (27)

Balance at December 31, 2004 $12,097 $1,557 $23,695 $3,927 $29,179
Acquisitions 1,568 (1) — — — —
Amortization — (224) (2,513) (988) (3,725)
Reclassification to equity upon conversion — (1,333) — — (1,333)
Other, including foreign currency translation 16 — (9) (24) (33)
Balance at December 31, 2005 $13,681 $     — $21,173 $2,915 $24,088

(1) Represents additional purchase price due to former shareholders of ESC, Inc. as a result of earn-out targets being met.

Goodwill and other intangibles balances consisted of the following at December 31, 2005 and 2004 (in thousands):

Debt Issuance Patents & Total Other
Goodwill Costs Trademarks Other Intangibles

Gross amount as of December 31, 2004 $12,097 $4,257 $27,500 $5,948 $37,705
Accumulated amortization — (2,700) (3,805) (2,021) (8,526)

Balance as of December 31, 2004 $12,097 $1,557 $23,695 $3,927 $29,179

Gross amount as of December 31, 2005 $13,681 $ — $27,530 $6,076 $33,606
Accumulated amortization — — (6,357) (3,161) (9,518)
Balance as of December 31, 2005 $13,681 $ — $21,173 $2,915 $24,088

The approximate amortization expense to be recognized related to
intangible assets is (in thousands):

Year Amount

2006 $ 3,466
2007 3,216
2008 2,924
2009 2,924
2010 2,316
Thereafter 9,242

Total $24,088

8. NOTES PAYABLE
On November 13, 2001, the Company sold $115.0 million of con-

vertible subordinated notes (the “Notes”), due November 15, 2006, in a
private offering. The Notes bore interest at 5.25% per annum and were
convertible by the holders into 5,183,095 shares of the Company’s com-
mon stock, at a conversion price of approximately $22.19 per share. The
Notes became redeemable at the Company’s option beginning on
November 15, 2004, in whole or in part, if ATMI’s common stock
exceeded 120% of the conversion price for at least 20 trading days within
a period of 30 consecutive trading days. The redemption premium begin-
ning on November 15, 2004 and ending on November 14, 2005 was
102.10%. Upon notification of redemption by the Company, the note
holders had the option of choosing to convert their Notes to common
stock prior to the redemption date. Interest was payable to note holders
on a semi-annual basis.

On April 8, 2005, all of the Notes were converted into 5,183,095
shares of common stock pursuant to the provisions of the Indenture dated
November 15, 2001. Pursuant to such conversion, deferred financing
costs of $1.3 million and accrued but unpaid interest of $2.4 million, at
the date of conversion, were recorded as adjustments to additional paid-
in capital.

9. LEASES
The Company leases office and manufacturing facilities, and certain

manufacturing equipment under several operating leases expiring
between 2006 and 2010. Rental expense was $3.8 million, $3.2 million,
and $2.7 million for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and
2003, respectively.

The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments for
operating leases as of December 31, 2005 (in thousands):

Operating Leases

2006 $2,966
2007 2,986
2008 1,101
2009 492
2010 258
Thereafter —

Total minimum lease payments $7,803



10. INCOME TAXES
Pretax income (loss) from continuing operations was taxed in the following

jurisdictions (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2005 2004 2003

Domestic $41,127 $27,497 $(11,532)
Foreign 4,257 2,967 8,903

Total pretax income (loss) $45,384 $30,464 $  (2,629)

Significant components of the provision (benefit) for income taxes for
the periods presented are (in thousands):

December 31, 2005 2004 2003

Current:
Federal $ 7,529 $ 4,864 $(2,501)
State 948 173 209
Foreign 1,937 1,231 2,402

Total current 10,414 6,268 110

Deferred:
Federal 4,600 3,485 (4,488)
State (93) 541 (280)
Foreign (259) 64 41

Total deferred 4,248 4,090 (4,727)

$14,662 $10,358 $(4,617)

Significant components of the Company’s deferred tax assets and
liabilities are (in thousands):

December 31, 2005 2004

Deferred tax assets:
Accrued liabilities $ 5,320 $ 7,665
Inventory adjustments 5,600 5,877
Net operating loss and tax credit carryforwards 2,390 5,238
Other, net 808 633 

14,118 19,413
Valuation allowance (591) (647)

13,527 18,766
Deferred tax liabilities:

Depreciation and amortization (7,494) (8,501)
Unrealized gain on marketable securities (279) (183)
Other, net (10) (50)

(7,783) (8,734)

Net deferred tax assets $ 5,744 $10,032

The valuation allowance relates to realizability of certain U.S. state and
foreign net operating losses and certain U.S. state tax credits.

As of December 31, 2005, the Company has a deferred tax asset
related to state net operating loss carryforwards of $0.8 million.
Additionally, the Company has federal and state tax credit carryforwards of
$0.2 million and $1.2 million, respectively. The federal tax credit carryfor-
wards have no expiration. The state net operating loss and tax credit carry-
forwards will expire at various dates in 2006 through 2024, if not used.

Income taxes paid in the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and
2003 were $7.9 million, $7.2 million, and $2.2 million, respectively. The
Company received refunds of $0.2 million, $0.2 million, and $14.7 mil-
lion in 2005, 2004, and 2003, respectively.

The reconciliation of income tax expense (benefit) from continuing
operations computed at the U.S. federal statutory tax rate to the
Company’s tax expense (benefit) is (in thousands):

For the Year Ended December 31, 2005 2004 2003

U.S. statutory rate $15,884 $10,662 $  (920)
State income taxes 555 658 (46)
Foreign income taxes 65 343 (66)
In-process R&D expenses 54 — 228
ETI benefit (1,637) (904) (660)
Change in valuation allowance 

of deferred tax assets (56) (384) (650)
Adjustment to prior year’s 

tax liabilities — — (3,000)
Other, net (203) (17) 497

$14,662 $10,358 $(4,617)

ATMI has not provided for U.S. federal income and foreign withhold-
ing taxes on approximately $20.6 million of undistributed earnings from
non-U.S. operations as of December 31, 2005, because such earnings
are intended to be reinvested indefinitely outside of the United States.
These earnings could become subject to additional tax if they are remit-
ted as dividends, loaned to ATMI, or upon sale of subsidiary stock. It is
not practicable to estimate the amount or timing of the additional tax, if
any, that eventually might be paid on the foreign earnings. ATMI has eval-
uated its position with respect to the indefinite reinvestment of foreign
earnings and has elected not to avail itself of the repatriation provisions
contained in the American Jobs Creation Act of 2004.

During the second quarter of 1999, the Company was notified by the
Internal Revenue Service of an assessment of $2.1 million, plus interest,
for certain tax matters. The issues were litigated in U.S. Tax Court in 2002,
and in 2003, the Company received a favorable court decision. Because
of the favorable decision, the Company recognized a $3.0 million
income tax benefit in 2003.
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11. PROFIT SHARING PLAN
The Company maintains a 401(k) profit-sharing plan covering sub-

stantially all of its domestic employees that is subject to the provisions of
the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974. The Company’s
matching contributions are discretionary by plan year and were approxi-
mately $0.7 million, $0.5 million, and $0.7 million for the years ended
December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003, respectively.

12. STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Stock Plans
The Company has certain stock-based compensation plans, which

provide for the granting of up to 9,515,833 nonqualified stock options,
incentive stock options (“ISOs”), stock appreciation rights, and restricted
stock awards to employees, directors, and consultants of the Company.

In 2005, the Company awarded 299,498 shares of restricted common
stock to key employees and non-employee directors. The weighted-aver-
age grant date fair value of the restricted stock issued was $22.33 per
share in 2005. The restrictions on sale of 102,641 of the shares awarded
lapse 33.3% on each of the first, second, and third anniversaries of the
date of grant. The restrictions on sale of the remaining 196,857 shares
awarded lapse 50% on the third anniversary of the date of grant and 25%

on each of the fourth and fifth anniversaries of the date of grant. Upon
issuance of the restricted shares, unearned compensation equivalent to the
market value of ATMI, Inc. common stock at the date of grant of approx-
imately $6.7 million was recorded as deferred compensation in stockhold-
ers’ equity. The deferred compensation related to the restricted share
awards is being charged to expense over the appropriate vesting periods
of the awards. In 2004, the Company awarded 59,994 shares of
restricted common stock to key employees and non-employee directors.
The weighted-average grant date fair value of the restricted common stock
issued in 2004 was $23.58 per share. The restrictions on sale of these
shares lapse 50% on the third anniversary date of grant and 25% on each
of the fourth and fifth anniversary dates of grant. Under the terms of these
stock plans, nonqualified options granted may not be at a price of less
than 50% of the fair market value of the common stock on the date of
grant, and ISOs granted may not be at a price of less than 100% of fair
market value of the common stock on the date of grant. All grants of stock
options have been made at fair market value under the plans. Options are
generally exercisable commencing one year after the date of grant at the
rate of either 20% or 25% per annum on a cumulative basis. Nonqualified
options expire up to ten years from the date of grant, and ISOs expire five
to ten years from the date of grant.
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The following table provides a summary of the status of the Company’s stock option plans as of December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003, and changes
during the years ending on those dates (in thousands, except per share data):

2005 2004 2003

Weighted- Weighted- Weighted-
Average Average Average
Exercise Exercise Exercise

Shares Price Shares Price Shares Price

Outstanding at beginning of year 4,263 $23.68 4,483 $23.47 4,133 $23.85
Granted 411 $22.24 802 $22.83 911 $20.41
Exercised (814) $19.69 (330) $18.19 (197) $15.45
Terminated or cancelled (304) $28.35 (692) $24.02 (364) $24.39

Outstanding at end of year 3,556 $24.02 4,263 $23.68 4,483 $23.47

Options exercisable at end of year 2,046 $25.50 2,433 $24.48 2,129 $23.94
Weighted–average grant-date fair value of options granted $12.39 $12.76 $12.63



The following table summarizes information about the Company’s stock options outstanding at December 31, 2005 (in thousands, except contractual
life and per share data):

Options Outstanding Options Exercisable
Number of Weighted- Number of

Options Average Weighted- Options Weighted-
Outstanding at Remaining Average Exercisable at Average
December 31, Contractual Exercise December 31, Exercise

Range of Exercise Prices 2005 Life Price 2005 Price

$ 1.11 to $12.00 23 0.2 $10.50 23 $10.50
$12.01 to $18.00 182 3.7 $16.66 144 $16.68
$18.01 to $24.00 2,133 7.0 $21.28 833 $20.85
$24.01 to $36.00 980 4.2 $27.22 808 $27.33
$36.01 to $48.00 232 4.3 $42.04 232 $42.04
$48.01 to $60.00 6 4.0 $52.23 6 $52.23

3,556 5.8 $24.02 2,046 $25.50
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The fair value of each option grant, for pro forma disclosure purposes
(see Note 1), was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes
option-pricing model with the following weighted-average assumptions:

2005 2004 2003

Expected dividend yield None None None
Risk free interest rate 3.9% 3.5% 3.75%
Expected volatility .683 .671 .693
Expected life of options 5.1 years 4.5 years 5.4 years

Option valuation models require the input of highly subjective
assumptions, including the expected stock price volatility. Because
changes in the subjective assumptions can materially affect the fair value
estimate, in the opinion of management, the existing models do not nec-
essarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the
Company’s employee stock options. The total cost recognized in earn-
ings related to stock-based employee compensation was $2.2 million,
$0.6 million, and $0.04 million for the years ended December 31,
2005, 2004, and 2003, respectively.

Employee Stock Purchase Plan
The Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP”) was amended in May

2003 to authorize a total of 1,000,000 shares for subscription. The ESPP
enables all employees to subscribe at six-month intervals to purchase
shares of common stock at the lower of 85% of the closing price of the
shares on the day previous to the first day or last day of each six-month
period. At December 31, 2005, 401,500 shares remain available for
issuance under the ESPP.

Earnings Per Share
The following table presents the computation of basic and diluted earn-

ings per share from continuing operations (in thousands, except per share
data):

2005 2004 2003

Numerator:
Income from continuing 

operations $30,722 $20,106 $1,988

Denominator:
Denominator for basic 

earnings per share—
weighted-average shares 35,707 31,247 30,149

Dilutive effect of contingent 
shares related to 
acquisitions subject to 
escrow arrangements — — 700

Dilutive effect of employee 
stock options 462 370 339

Dilutive effect of restricted stock 99 23 —
Dilutive effect of warrants 8 10 20

Denominator for diluted 
earnings per share 36,276 31,650 31,208

Earnings per share from 
continuing operations—basic $0.86 $0.64 $0.07

Earnings per share from continuing 
operations—assuming dilution $0.85 $0.64 $0.06

For the years ended December 31, 2004 and 2003, respectively,
5,183,095 shares issuable upon conversion of the 5.25% Convertible
Subordinated Notes Due 2006 were not included in the computation of
diluted income (loss) per share, because their inclusion would be antidilutive.

The 20,000 warrants outstanding as of December 31, 2004 and
2003, at an exercise price of $11.75, were exercised during 2005.

At December 31, 2005, there were 3,013,015 shares of common stock
reserved for further grants under the Company’s various stock plans.

The Company has never declared or paid cash dividends on its
capital stock.
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In October 2005, the Company’s Board of Directors approved a
share repurchase program for up to $75.0 million of common stock over
the subsequent 12 months in open market transactions at prevailing
market prices or in privately negotiated transactions. The program does
not require the Company to purchase any specific number or amount of
shares and may be suspended or reinstated at any time at the
Company’s discretion and without notice. Under the share repurchase
program, the Company purchased 431,000 shares of its common stock
during 2005 at an average price of $28.12 per share, of which $0.8
million was included in accrued liabilities because the settlement date
was subsequent to December 31, 2005.

Subsequent to December 31, 2005 through March 3, 2006, the
Company purchased 210,379 shares of its common stock at an average
price of $30.99 per share pursuant to its share buyback program.

13. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
The components of other comprehensive income (loss) are (in thousands):

Unrealized
Gain

(Loss) on
Currency Available-

Translation for-Sale
Adjustments Securities Total

Balance at January 1, 2003 $   (940) $1,443 $  503
Reclassification adjustment for 

realized gain on available-for-sale 
securities sold (net of tax 
provision of $129) (1) — (228) (228)

Unrealized gain on available-for-sale 
securities (net of tax 
provision of $122) — 217 217

Cumulative translation adjustment 2,408 — 2,408

Balance at December 31, 2003 1,468 1,432 2,900
Reclassification adjustment for 

realized gain on available-for-sale 
securities sold (net of tax 
provision of $79) (1) — (129) (129)

Unrealized loss on available-for-sale 
securities (net of tax benefit of $606) — (989) (989)
Cumulative translation adjustment 3,077 — 3,077

Balance at December 31, 2004 4,545 314 4,859
Reclassification adjustment for 

realized loss on available-for-sale 
securities sold (net of tax 
benefit of $66) (1) — 113 113

Unrealized gain on available-for-sale 
securities (net of tax provision of $31) — 53 53

Cumulative translation adjustment (2,926) — (2,926)
Balance at December 31, 2005 $ 1,619 $ 480 $ 2,099

(1) Determined based on the specific identification method.

14. RESTRUCTURING AND OTHER CHARGES
During 2003, Dow Corning purchased the operations of Sterling

Semiconductor (a sub-lease tenant and former joint development partner
of the Company) from Uniroyal Technology Corporation. Prior to its sale,

the financial condition of Sterling required that the effect of all commercial
transactions with Sterling be fully reserved on our books. As part of the
sale, all of Sterling’s debts to ATMI were paid, which resulted in the recog-
nition of a gain of $0.7 million consisting of expense reimbursements,
included in restructuring and other charges.

Effective January 1, 2003, the Company adopted the provisions of SFAS
No. 146, “Accounting for Costs Associated with Exit or Disposal Activities,”
which requires that a liability for a cost associated with an exit or disposal
activity be recognized when the liability is incurred, rather than on the date
of commitment to an exit plan. The loss from discontinued operations for
the year ended December 31, 2003 includes a $1.2 million pretax charge
for costs associated with a restructuring initiative to close a service facility in
Colorado Springs, Colorado due to significantly reduced demand subse-
quent to the shutdown of a large customer facility in the area. The charge
relates primarily to asset write-offs and lease exit costs.

Also during 2003, the Company recognized a $2.4 million impairment
charge related to abandoned assets in the Company’s former materials
and liquid delivery systems manufacturing facility in Burnet, Texas. This
charge is included on the statement of operations in restructuring and
other charges.

During the first quarter of 2003, the assets associated with the for-
mer gallium arsenide epitaxial services business were sold pursuant to
an asset purchase agreement and the facility lease associated with this
business was assumed by the buyer pursuant to a lease assignment
agreement. As a result of the sale of these assets and the buyer’s
assumption of the related facility lease, the Company recognized a $1.5
million pretax gain in 2003, which is included in the 2003 loss from
operations of discontinued operations.

15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
In connection with the Company’s acquisition in July 2003 of the out-

standing capital stock of ESC, Inc. (“ESC”), the Company has accrued an
earnout payment of $1.6 million, which was contingent on attainment of
certain product revenues through the end of 2005. Of the initial purchase
price, $3.6 million remains in escrow in accordance with the purchase
agreement to secure certain indemnity obligations of the sellers.

On July 11, 2003, ATMI’s subsidiary, Advanced Technology Materials,
Inc., filed suit against Praxair, Inc., the parent company of Praxair
Electronics, in the United States District Court for the Southern District of
New York, charging it with infringing two patents ATMI holds for certain
gas storage and delivery systems. ATMI is seeking damages and an injunc-
tion against Praxair marketing its UpTime system. On December 22, 2003,
Praxair, Inc. and Praxair Technology, Inc. filed suit against ATMI, Inc. and
Advanced Technology Materials, Inc. in the United States District Court for
the District of Delaware alleging infringement of three patents owned by
Praxair Technology, Inc. related to certain gas storage and delivery
systems. Praxair is seeking damages and an injunction against ATMI
marketing its VAC system.

The Delaware District Court invalidated all asserted claims of one of
Praxair’s patents on summary judgment. At trial, a jury found the remain-
ing claims asserted by Praxair valid and infringed by ATMI VAC products.
ATMI seeks to have those remaining claims held unenforceable by the
Court. ATMI has also filed motions to have the jury’s verdict overturned
and a new trial granted. The determination of any damages amount has
been deferred to a later proceeding.

Advanced Technology Materials, Inc. has filed suit against Praxair, Inc.
and Praxair GmbH in Dusseldorf, Germany, charging infringement of a
patent ATMI holds for certain gas storage and delivery systems. ATMI is
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seeking a preliminary injunction and damages against Praxair marketing
its UpTime system in Germany.

ATMI is, from time to time, subject to various legal actions, govern-
mental audits, and proceedings relating to various matters incidental to
its business including product liability and environmental claims. While
the outcome of such matters cannot be predicted with certainty, in the
opinion of management, after reviewing such matters and consulting
with ATMI’s counsel and considering any applicable insurance or indem-
nifications, any liability which may ultimately be incurred, including the
Praxair litigation, is not expected to materially affect ATMI’s consolidated
financial position, cash flows, or results of operations.

At December 31, 2005, the Company had $0.3 million of outstand-
ing standby letters of credit, which are related to two leased facilities. The
standby letter of credit of $0.2 million renews automatically each year
until the end of the lease term of the related facility, which is 2010. The
second standby letter of credit is for $0.1 million and is related to a facil-
ity lease that was assigned to the purchaser of our former parts cleaning
business, which will expire in 2006.

These standby letters of credit will remain unused unless the Company
is found to be in default of certain terms of the related leases.

ATMI currently has self-insurance limits for U.S. employee medical
claims. The medical plan for U.S. employees has a stop-loss of $0.1
million per individual.

16. GEOGRAPHIC DATA
The Company’s geographic data for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, and 2003 are (in thousands):

Other Europe
United States Taiwan Japan Pacific Rim and Other Total

December 31, 2005
Revenues $ 92,744 $64,714 $43,077 $52,242 $28,977 $281,754
Long-lived assets 127,616 376 882 2,632 3,543 135,049

December 31, 2004
Revenues $ 86,365 $54,781 $40,122 $39,643 $25,380 $246,291
Long-lived assets 111,349 467 917 2,641 3,828 119,202

December 31, 2003
Revenues $ 71,475 $26,238 $27,132 $24,805 $21,984 $171,634
Long-lived assets 107,223 586 491 2,514 3,567 114,381

Revenues are attributed to countries based on the location of the customer. Long-lived assets are located in the respective geographic regions, as shown
above. Other than Taiwan and Japan, no one specific country within the Pacific Rim or within Europe accounted for greater than 10% of consolidated
revenues and long-lived assets in 2005, 2004, and 2003.
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17. QUARTERLY RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
Summarized quarterly results of operations data is (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Quarter
2005 First Second Third Fourth
Revenues $66,097 $69,269 $69,736 $76,652
Gross profit 34,184 34,812 35,141 37,366
Operating income 9,466 10,595 10,244 10,104
Net income $ 6,051 $ 7,967 $ 8,253 $ 8,451

Basic income (loss) per common share:
Net income per common share $0.19 $0.22 $0.22 $0.23

Diluted income per common share:
Net income per common share $0.19 $0.22 $0.22 $0.22

Quarter
2004 First Second Third Fourth

Revenues $56,019 $60,978 $64,423 $64,871
Gross profit 27,227 30,679 32,580 33,390
Operating income (loss) 6,802 9,697 10,669 10,211
Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of taxes 3,968 5,815 6,395 3,928 (a)
Loss from operations of discontinued operations, net of taxes 1,120 1,714 755 (276)

Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of taxes 1,024 333 3,468 3,258

Net income $ 6,112 $ 7,862 $10,618 $ 6,910

Basic income (loss) per common share:
Continuing operations $0.13 $0.19 $0.20 $0.13
Operations of discontinued operations 0.04 0.05 0.03 (0.01)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations 0.03 0.01 0.11 0.10

Net income per common share $0.20 $0.25 $0.34 $0.22

Diluted income per common share:
Continuing operations $0.12 $0.18 $0.20 $0.13
Operations of discontinued operations 0.04 0.06 0.02 (0.01)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations 0.03 0.01 0.10 0.10

Net income per common share $0.19 $0.25 $0.32 $0.22

(a) Includes a $4.5 million asset impairment charge related to the Company’s strategic investment portfolio.
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The Board of Directors and Stockholders of ATMI, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of ATMI, Inc. as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the related consolidated state-
ments of operations, stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2005. These financial statements
are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements  based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing
the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We
believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of ATMI, Inc. at
December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the consolidated results of its operations and its cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended
December 31, 2005, in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the effectiveness of
ATMI, Inc.’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2005, based on criteria established in Internal Control—Integrated Framework
issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission and our report dated March 7, 2006 expressed an unqualified
opinion thereon.

Stamford, Connecticut
March 7, 2006

R E P O R T  O F  I N D E P E N D E N T  R E G I S T E R E D  P U B L I C
A C C O U N T I N G  F I R M



ATMI, Inc.     35

R E P O R T  O F  I N D E P E N D E N T  R E G I S T E R E D  P U B L I C
A C C O U N T I N G  F I R M

The Board of Directors and Stockholders of ATMI, Inc.

We have audited management’s assessment, included in the accompanying, “Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting,”
that ATMI, Inc. maintained effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2005, based on criteria established in Internal
Control—Integrated Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (the COSO criteria). ATMI, Inc.’s
management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting and for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal
control over financial reporting. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on management’s assessment and an opinion on the effectiveness of the
company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States). Those standards
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether effective internal control over financial reporting was main-
tained in all material respects. Our audit included obtaining an understanding of internal control over financial reporting, evaluating management’s
assessment, testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control, and performing such other procedures as we considered
necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial
reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s
internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail,
accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are
recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and
expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide
reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company’s assets that could have
a material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect misstatements. Also, projections of any evalua-
tion of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree
of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

In our opinion, management’s assessment that ATMI, Inc. maintained effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2005,
is fairly stated, in all material respects, based on the COSO criteria. Also, in our opinion, ATMI, Inc. maintained, in all material respects, effective
internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2005, based on the COSO criteria.

We also have audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the consolidated
balance sheets of ATMI, Inc. as of December 31, 2005 and 2004, and the related consolidated statements of operations, stockholders’ equity, and
cash flows, for each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2005 of ATMI, Inc., and our report dated March 7, 2006 expressed an
unqualified opinion thereon.

Stamford, Connecticut
March 7, 2006
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